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August the 28 1940

502 So. Kanlnut st

Btlstow Okla

Dear Mr. J. Edgar Hoover

I am Volneys Davis Mother us you no he was sentenced to Al-
catraz for life and Has ben in Prison 5 years this last June h9 Hus ben

in Alcatraz 5 Years this October and he rote to ne he V.'annted ne to

Write to Hr Farland that usto be speaabel agent in Kansas City Mo to

Have Hie to Write to you for to see if you would cut his time are centence
to 15 ore 20 Years but !lr A E Farlands letter cone back to ne so I just
thought I Tvould write you cy self and send you tho letter that I Had
ritten to Hr Farland and uske you my self to do whet you Posateley con to

Help ny Son as I am his mother and on retting old I will be 66 ay Berth-
day and hie father will be 76 the 20 of September and is awfull nervous
and I would Rate for euther one of us to Pass away and leave Volney 271 (?)

.

in Alcatraz if I could get any thing none he is maken good thair Has bin
Working in the Kitchen but he rote me he was going to work in the Print
Shop Soon Will You Fleas reduce hie sentence to years if it layes in

Your Power You and Write tie if you will and let me no and write to Volney
if you can I will all ways remeaber you if you will Help him ell you can

now ore an noon on you can Volney tryed to Help the Goveraent me all ho
could when He was ares tea he was tioe up it seuaeci and Couluent get looce
from that gang he is all the boy I have in this world let ms Hear from you
soon as Fusabel from Volnays mother and father

(signed) Rodney and Amanda Davis



Copy EF.C

August the 21940

Dear Kr Farland

I thought I Would Write you a gain and as you told me

after ny son Volney Davis Had to stay at Alcatraz a while and mabey
you could get his sentence cut to say 15 or 20 years now he uske

me to write to you and have you recomend him in some way if you
cant do aney thang you could wright to J. Fdgar Hoovers and as.ee

Him to His Recomendations for Volneys time to be reduced to 15 ore

20 years then he would Half to stay thoir cuite a vMle and all so

be returned to tlcalester Okla if I cant get nothing done their he

will half to stay thair some Years to I do wish i.ir Farland you
would try to Help Volney he is 3S years old now and says if he is
ever free again he Kill stay free you no he opened up and Helped
you Goverment men all he could on expectations of you helping him
some day I love my Boy just like anther mothers dose and Cant iielp

it so for me end his fathers tacke do Y.hat you to Help reduce
his sentence to some years so he will Have good Hopes Pleas co this
for us we arc bouth getting ole I would Hate to ciie raid never get
to see Him imey more fir Farland those letters that was given to you
I never did get eat-her the letters ore a copy of them now Volney
told you to Have them Printed end eather give his letters to me ore
a Copy of them I never new v.hat was it all about but thought you
did

So Pleas Mr Farland v.rite to me aney How so I- can Keep
in tuch v.ith you, and 'write to Mr Hoover for a time cut if he will
let me Hear from you at once

(signed) Mr and Mrs Rodney Davis

Your friends
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vCAGrMJB Soptesber 18, 1940
* 7-576-15171
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Judge Arthur D« t'ood

Chairman
Parole Beard
T.ashington, D« C*

V

Dear Siri
i

There ere enclosed hnretrith for your Infcreation
and aclmcwledgment copies of n letter dated August 23,
1940, received at this fureau ITca l!r# end Hrs# Kednsy
Davie, the parents of Volney Davis, an inate of the
Alcatraz Island Penitentiary, requesting assistance in
reducing the sentence of their eon#

\

The correspondents have been adviced of this
reference to you#

Very truly yours,
• *

John Kdgar llocvor

Director

Fncloarure

/

C - MM LiN iCATi Oi\S SECT!ON

MAILED
A SEP 21 1940 *

•i'V

/

P. M.
HT.fRAl BUREAU Of INVESTIGATION

DfcPAfU MEN i ot JfSl.CE



CAGiMJB September 18, 1940

1

I

-tl«50V,V»®
7-576 _15171

Hr* Rodney Davis
502 South Tslnut Street
Bristow, Oklahoma

Dear Ur. Davis

j

In the absence of the Director frea the city,
I ?doh to acknowledge the letters fren J’rs* Davis end you
dated August 2 and 28, 1940, addressed to former Special
Agent A* E* Farland and this Bureau, respectively*

For your information, matters involving parole
are within the jurisdiction of Judge Arthur D* 7-cod, Chairran,
Parole Board, 'Washington, n. C*, and 1 have therofrro taken
the liberty of referring copies of your letter addressed
to this Bureau to Judge Hood for whatever aotion he deons
appropriate*

Mr. Iltvla

Mr. NletoU

cc Oklahoma City

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

MAILED
* SEP 21 1940

P. M.
FEDERAL BUREAU Of 1 KVESTIuATK>*

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Mr. fteeea

Mr. Trecy

Very truly yours.
For the Director

Harold 1{athan
Assistant Director

«

MIm Candy

*



COPT
hvw

M

I

i

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI
AUGUST 31, 1940

XEROXED CRIGINAI-RETAIH

Director,
Federal Bureau of Invertigation,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir* ssiusJ^cDo:Re* CASSIUS/McDONALD - PETITIONER;
MISCELLANEOUS - PETITION FOR
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS.

Reference is made to Bureau letter to the Kansas
City Office, dated August 6, 1940 ( 62-50,763).

You are advised that Assistant U. 8. Attorhey HOMER
DAVIS, Topeka, Kansas has advised that on August 28, 1940, he
filed a petition for appeal to the U. S. Circuit Court of
Appeals, Denver, Oolorado in this matter. Mr. DVA1S also
informed that he had on that date served Attorney JOHN
RHODES of Kansas City, Missouri, Counsel for McDONALD, with
a copy of his appeal brief. Mr. DAVIS anticipates that
this appeal will be argued in the U. S. Circuit Court of
Appeals at Denver, Colorado about January 1, 1941.

MBRtDR
62-1395

f?

t'i
V

d
r> > 2

s V
AOA r

V
IiECORDEB <fc

Very truly yours.

/s/ Dwight Brantl.,

DWIGHT BRANTLEY,
'

Special Agent in;harre .

7

rrci

}
MAh' 21 Y)\\

.• I'f.pfOT--. r r rr t :C**
,

l" 1
* f* I . ’U ’ ' U'

XE.2EXED CRIGINAL-RETAIM
’ 7
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JKrbernl Sitrrnu of Iiutrsfigatinn

llnttrb §tntci* Slepartim'itt of Kusfiro

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS ^ 0Si5ISfl>̂

September 4» 1940

Director

-

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

O
Re: BREKID

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to letter from the Springfield
office dated Hay 13, 1940 and Bureau letter dated August

27, 1940, requesting that Sheriff EDMUND J/WELTERS at
Ottawa, Illinois, be interviewed concerning the information
that DR. JOSEPH P./alORAN with aliases, I. 0. 1232, may have
been killed and buried beside the Fox River at Ottawa, 111.

Please be informed that contact was had with
Sheriff WELTERS, who advised that he has checked with all
the deputies assigned to his office, none of whom has any
iiiibrmsiwiorPcbncerning the alleged killing and burial of

t)R. MaRAHT Sheriff WELTER further informed that he will
continue checking on this matter and in the event he secures
ary definite information he will immediately notify this
office. "

Very truly yours.

k?. J- UL
W. S. DEVEREAUX,

AHJsIJG

cc-Springfield
St. Paul

7-32

Special Agent in Charge.

JJgKlD-OElTf*’

RECORDED & INDEXED

• fr -

AIR HAIL - SPECIAL DFT.TVFTrY’

7- 57 /,- /£!?75-
B-EOERAL BUREAU Dr INVESTIGATION

5 SEP 6 19-10

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTIQ£_
1

jJL J
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XEROXED
ORIGrNAl-RETAJR

( )

s

CAG'VTM
R^00Rdjst) 7-576-15173 October 4, 1940

mumMwm for ths director
romp <F prisons

• C

There arc enoloacd herewith for your infcrcatioo
end acknowledgaent copies of a letter received at thin Bureau
from *r<3* Emily Koubold, 1443 Bslle Plcir.o Avenue, Chicago,
Illinois, dated September 29, 1940, in vhich the correspondent
nakoo inquiry corcoming her brother, Alvin Karpie, the
kidnaper who is now incarcerated at ilcatres Island.

Vtb, Mcubold’s letter is net being acknowledged by
this Bureau#

Very truly yours,

#

John Edgar Hoover
Director

Enclosure

sL>u f

v —/
* Middle y

••r, .
*
'
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wailed
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XEROXED ORIGIfiAt-ROAlH
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BKKO OB*®®

C/.C: 'MJB'VTM
62-50*763

October 4, 1940

Special Agent in Charge
Detroit, .Michigan

EE: CASPI IP

MIFCELLANE3UP - PETITION
FOE V.I.IT OF NAbE/iUE COF.PUF

Deni Sir:

Your ettention is directed to the undeveloped lead
set forth in the report of Special Agent Waiter J. Morris,
dated August 13, 1940, at Grand Rapids, Michigan, requesting
investigation in reference to McDonald at Crosse Po-nte Park.

Hie Bureau desires that this matter receive your
personal attention and that periodic checks be made in a

discreet manner to determine the whereabouts and actions of
McDonald during the period of his release.

/

For your information, the office of the United
Ftatcc Attorney at Topeka, Kansas, has filed a petition
appealing the habeas corpus decision rendered by the Federal
District Court in Kansas, and it is expected that this appeal
rill be heard in the Circuit Court of Appeals at Denver,
Colorado, on or about Januaiy 1, 1941.

C\
V

l

» " *

»

v y
v-

VS

/A'
p P X & o

1
f/f 1 V

.«V ?
/ J

cc-iVansas City

Very truly yours.

John Edgar hoover
Director

?r;ronr.FD .S- 2>; OFFED

O'"''
Jr.
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7-576-15174
GA1!:AR

xeroxed
original-retain

&
Sovenber 25, 1940

Hr. Everett Ftllia
206 Virginia Avenue
East Alton, Illinois

Dear Ur . rtllts: ' '

I have your letter of Hovenber 14, 1940,
in which you Inquire if Alvin Karpis is still wonted
by this Bureau

.

Mr. Kathan

Mr. Ladd

Mr. Kgmn t

Mr. Slavl* *

Mr. Htcfcoia

Mr. Kandon /

Mr. Rotff
_

Mr* Trrty

Please be advised that Alvin Karpis was
located at Hew Orleans, Louisiana, on Hay 1, 1936,
and is presently incarcerated in o Federal penitentiary •

I desire to thanX you for bringing this e

information to ay attention .

Very truly yours.

John Edgar Hoover
Director

CC Springfield

1

wECilO.i

1 m a \ I t' *J

w NOV rSh 1
041' •&

M.

t?iiC«.U r.«’.A‘l Or
•••'<

1: . 5. ctM’Uxt'i;

XEROXED ORlGiNAL-RETMK
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XEROXED ORIGINAL-RETAIK

Detroit, Michigan
December 27, 1940

Special Agent in Chaige
Grand Papier. , Michigan

Dear fir*

/
reference is made to report of Special

'.gent F..T* FOSS, dated November 29, 1940, at
Detroit, .Michigan, in the case entitled 0 nr T 'ir

, Miscellaneous - Petition For V lit of
i.v.eoas Corpus

.

s determined
th---^^AF^u!^IcDOAALlMTa^tecome associated v;ith

thcVnEZTOh IOC D9CXISC COMPANY at V.atersmeet, Mich,

igan.

ba
bii

Very truly yours.

JOHN f . BUGAS
Special Agent in Charge

F.TRsVEE

cc-Eureau
cc-Kansas City
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December 5, 1940

6£-50763-

CASSIUS McDONALD;
MISCELLANEOUS -

PETITION FOF: KIT OF
HABEAS COP.FOS

y

Dear Fir?
t

F.eference is made to the report of Special
/.gent p. T* Foss dated at Detroit, Michigan, October 5,

1940, and to the Bureau's letter of October 4, 1940,
to your office. ?

The Bureau would appreciate being advised
as to any further developments which have occurred in
this matter concerning the whereabouts and activities
of McDonald in your district.

Special Agent in Charge
Detroit, Michigan

Be:

Very truly yours.

0

cc-Kansas City

John Edgar Hoover
Dire ctor

\
V
\
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XEROXED ORiGINAL-RETMH

l
- -

*

COPT
January the 14 1941

Dear Hr . John Edgar Hoover:

I have ritten several letters , to you to try
get one direct from you but the Director or sectary all
ansers so I an sending you this letters by speachel dill ism

? ’ r> ,v ?.•; :* 7 7 b e c j r c i o anser I VoIn e y^^avis mother he is
now serving life in Alcatraz I *am writing you to see if you
will pleas give him some kind of reconendations eather cut
his sentence from life to 15 are 20 years so if he makes a
modal prisnor he will have a chance to get out on to thirds
good tine are trancferr him back east whear I mite have a
chance to see h'm a gain in this world as he is far away
and we his father and mother are not abel to go see him
and we are bouth getting old his father is 76 and I am 66
he is all the boy we ever had to live and he beaing just
one boy got mixed up with the rong kind of conpney and I
do no that Hr. A . E. Farland speacil agent promist to help Volney
after he was in prison a while for I herd him tell Volney so
I all so herd Volney make a confcsting to Hr. Farland and
Hr. Uorstum the last time I saw Volney at Leaven swo rth
Kansas just before thay sent him to alcatraz and Hr. Farland
said he bclcaved you would recommend some clemency for Volney
as he opened up and helped you gun men to catch up with some
bad fellows he all so give *r. Garland some letters in my 0

preasents to have prested and Hr. Farland told me that thay
was on file now in Washington I cant get in tuch with Mr. Mariana
aney more but I no the goverment men have released Edna Hurry
and she at one time was a complicity in the 1935 kidnaping of
the danker at st Paul I am glad thay have as I hope she will
go straght from hear on I am sending you a cliping wher she
was paroled I wouldnt aske you to help Volney if I thought he
would go rong a gain but he says if he ever gets out he will
come home and take care of us as long as we live I will thank
you if you will give him some kind of clemency. Please he is
old enough to no how to do right and I bellcue-ho will. ^

KfcOOKUED * rrD’:'$/\ 7' $ ~
Now please anser my letter and ;i.elp—V*ln &y-if -i t

layes in your power I have prayed a lot for t jfifcBEKj/ Fboy'ahd * •
>'r
!uAT:0Nj

God alone noes my harte~and I am just a mother that loves her
boy just like outher mothers and I have onlcy\<pot ohe boy an£l

if you can help him pleas do for his parihts Are gzttLn.g-.old
, [C

and we would love to see him a gain anser s

o

1

.

this time I hope to hear from youisoon from Volney Davis mother
and father Hr. and Mrs. Rodney E.xBavis, 502 fouth *aInu*£^Tpw
Bristow, Okla.

I ^ J 4?
*

Oj

- TFROXcD original*®^
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KissiugjGirl

Bandit Free
Under Parole

Edn* Murray.

JEFFERSON CITY, Dec. 20
* </P)—Edna Murray—who insists

. she doesn't deserve her title of

j “The Kissing Bandit 1 *—went
| frop frrv-*-. c 4 n i *» prison iodnv Oil

;
parole.

t
“I'm going Jiome to my moth-

er in Cardin, Okla,” she said as
she left the prison she entered

*. | under 25-year robbery sentence
* in 1925 and from which she
I escaped three times before resign*
* ing herself r^rh^-^he insists was*
“a wrong rau.”

5 *“ h«r yrars of flight from the

.
K.lSSt*\ ( r GIRL on Page 2
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KISSING GIRL
Continued from Page One -

law she became the consort of
notorious gangster* — most of

I

whom are now dead or In prison,
she recalled sadly fodav.

It was as a companion to the
Barkcr-Karpis gang—one of them,
' olnc r Davis, she called "mv bov
friend”—that she stayed oat of
prison for three years after her
last escape in 1932.
Also, it was her testimony in sub*

sequent trials involving those gang-
sters which helped her to freedom.
Federal authorities recommended

her for parole, saying she aided in
breaking up a gang.”
In one of the three trials at

which the Jaw called upon her in-

1

side knowledge of “big lime” crime,
she herself was a defendant. That
was when she was accused of com-
plicity in the 1935 kidnaping of
Edw ard G. Bremer. St. Paul banker.
Several of her companions were
convicted, but the charge against
her was dismissed.

'T never took part In their do-
l I just lived *>ilh them,” she

j

told renfi*<ers today.

n [
Her husband. Jack Murray, drew .

elan identical 25- ypar term for the i

n
j

same crime of which she was con- >

lu-

on
ng
of

n

1

i

victed—robbit ? « "Kwsas City groc-
ery clerk in 1020.

That’s when she becanie known as
“the kissing bandit.”

"This grocery clerk testified that

after we robbed him I asked him
to kiss me.” she related.

"We didn’t even commit that
robbery. It’s the only one I was
ever accused of. Dut I've been the
'kissing bandit* ever since.”

She blames that "bum convic-
tion” for “the rest of my troubles.”

•‘It made me biller and probably
caused me to do tilings I did after-
ward.”

• Jack Murray, released on sick pa-
role in 1935, died later. JJor “b^y
friend,” Volncy Davis, is doing life

in Alcatraz for the Bremer kid-
naping.

^ ,

! “But J’ve.cot a family in Cardin,
iOkla.,’* the..42-year-old worn 4n said.

|
“I’m going to live a quiet life down

j

there—and keep out of troi^ole.”

#

\
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Grand Fapi ? ,
Michigan
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. *-r ", #•Special Agent in ,wbarjge

Kansas City,, Missouri ....
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^ All-
""

Pei CASFIU^cDOHALD
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• M
V >Dear Sir J ... .,.. _ ...

*ho operates a filling station at 750 OaW 1

Grand Kapils. Michigan, and *KS* .riterthat CASSIUS

called at this office and
». on January 2 ,

“ichlea
":

. He farther £
'

son-in-law of C. A. GORDO!
> GORDON « McDONALD often

street and that, having married EDSA GOHDOf^ ad_

ViSl
d

el a7hf “Sana to report to this office each

S thSlcDOlALD visited the COf.Kh residence.

Very truly yours.

A L. K. RICHMOND i

Special Agent in Charge

. j.-V *«u . .

x

:

•i/.
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

Mr. T«I°on

Mr. K. A- Tnram.

EMSsGJ

Jtetirral Surratt of itiorsifgatfon

Rutted §tafra Department of Justice

Sflasijington, ©. i.

February 17, 1941

m:oR/i!aT
Ji: fop, mr. hs?don

Mr. Clecir
p

Mr. Fox .vorth
\

Mr. Nat’ nr
[

Mr. Laid
|

Mr GU
Mr. Nichole

Mr. Her dun

Mr. Rosen

Mr. Tracy

Miss Gandy

The writer has received a letter from Mr. EarlilSpencer, a
witness in the Bremer kidnaping case - harboring angle during the trial
of the Hot Springs city police officers at Little Rock, Arkansas, in
1938.

•c In this letter he has asked Government protection for Oscar
Py.use, Hr. Muse was a very valuable witness during the trial of this
case and at one time lived in the house with Mr. Spencer. Mr. Muse,
during the time he was on the witness stand, gave very damaging evidence
against Herbert "Dutch'.^Akers . However, prior to the departure of Mr.
Muse and Mr. Spencer from Little Rock to their home in Missouri immediately
after the trial had come to a close, they received some rather veiled and
subtle threats that led them to believe that if they did not get out of
town in a hurry they might be subjected to physical harm.

The writer talked to Inspector Connelley about this at the time
and arrangements were made with Mr. Earl Spencer to correspond with the
Little Rock Office immediately if during the course of their trip home
they were molested in any way. Shortly thereafter Mr. Spencer arrived in
Brashear,Missouri, and a letter was received from him stating he and Mr.
Muse had arrived safely.

7

Mr. Spencer now states it is necessary for Mr. Muse to return to
Hot Springs, Arkansas, for his health, and knowing Hot Springs as he does,
both he and Mr. Muse are afraid that something might happen to Mr. Muse
if he returns to that city. RECORDED

&
Both Mr. Spencer and Mr. Muse 6So^?5tfed

• * Agents during the gathering of the evidence for the harboring trial and 'both

Li/ uv i-x • i..uoc —

17- sjl ~ isill
100-psT“cent Witir uure.au,

j • .s s V _ ivlh i it 1 1

of them, at the time, indicated to Bureau Agents that they would rbe^jnonej,.

than willing to testify as Government witnesses providing' the Gbverraaenu
*

would see to it that no harm would come to them as a result $>/ .their t$st>iSQiiy

The Agents working on this case let it be known through
witnesses subpoenaed for testimony in this case by the U. S. Government woul

be protected from physical violence if at all possible. It is., ..of jcoursa,-

realized the Bureau will be unable to comply with the request of Mr. Muse
this tine in the manner in which he indicates in his letter. However, in view
of his previous cooperation and excellent testimony rendered in the trial
of this case, an appropriate letter has been written to Mr. Muse and Mr.
Spencer reflecting the Bureau’s position at this time. These letters are
attached for approval.

’ '

Respectfully,

:b X'





BUS: GJ

%/
*

Jfa*- JSmiWlM* * ;r\' ' x
, :v ‘ V v

>}, ^«V v‘ ;. .£ \
;~ '

•• -~*j ' ’ >-. -*T 5 ^1':

•

.

V
'-'1

•;
!'# '•

' -

«• your letter d»Sl#^fJ^
0r of thi* Bur»«« ha* tmCl*

'

,as»4^SSSSS|SSBS?;;
V-.-r- •

T x;- o -

urma
^r •omplDg eiM, iV

££ »««? ^ «»** *

Sinc«r»ly your*#

Il’iWJOfjg

^1
Q3
J



f

I

«J7:DEK

7-576

‘'joRjm Y" Y& - March 5, 1941

*T- ^ < >

v Basaachueetta State Police \
'

'. Commonwealth Plar £ , vi5®**-* T V ' „'f. . . jv,*

P?»•Vi' •
' v. VJ,v ;•

,S .*

i’c.y-

/ •.
'

r*' .

.4; • ,-

' Bcaponalra to your fora peat card dated^ >i,pv
'February 21, 1941 Inquiring aa to whether Hany
Campbell, formerly vantad by thia Bureau for kidnaping,;^'

'

ia etUl vanted, thia la to advise that Campbell waa c :

| i.

apprehended at Toledo, Ohio on Itay 7, 1936. ^ :/•

There ia enolbeed herewith the apprehension
order on thia eribjeot. " 4:w-'- -— V'i '

•:
--

^ . J 4 U
' « A'

Assuring you of agr deaire to ooop>erate with
you in all mattera of mutual interest.

Sinoarely youra.

JMr)

... - ‘-"j. •'•£** -'M
>*: 1

-a: V iV %
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FtonnNo. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CINCINNATI FILE NO. 7-JO

V'-r -Ah,*.

st paul, Miira.

DATE WHEN MADE

5-17-ia
WHICH MADE
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.Indictments in t2iifc oaee still pending
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Letter fran Cincinnati Office to St*PauI 'Zj.
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— ~ Upon reoeipt ef reference letter, reporting Agent
interviewed MR. JAMBS GIBLIN, Assistant United States Attorney, St.Paul,
Minn., who advised after checking the criminal docket in the office of

the United States Attorney at St. Paul, that the indictments still
pending in -this ease are as follovst - - . .. —

.-V

iV'.;?

DOCKET ^=6096, Conspiracy to Kidnap EDWARD G.

•

v
BREMER. The ease is still pending as to

• the following defendants*
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DOCKET #6695, charging kidnaping of EDUARD G.
'

BREMER. This case still pending as to following
.

defendants* '• U'-ii.i

ALVIN KARPIS >
- V ABTHUR^BiRKm-

VOLNEY^MLVIS . HARRY CAMPBELL
ELMIR**ARMi4^ WILLIAll WEAVER
harry sawyer wmSOTTSwiisoN
JOB DOE *> RICHARD ROE v
HAROLll'ALDERTON i. '

; i
r

,

, -* -
—

‘ r

DOCKET £6174, charging conspiracy to kidnap
EDWARD G. BRBvffiR. (This is an enlargement of
docket £6096 to include CASSIUS MC DONALD). The
ease is still pending as to the following de-
fendants t

ALVIN KARPIS ARTHUR BARKER
VOLNEY DAVIS WILLIAM J HARRISON
BYRON BOLTON ' ELMER FARMER
HAROLD AIDERTON H-Vv S *

.

* •

With reference to docket £1096, a notation appeared
therein to the effect that on May 6, 1955# 1111 crder was filed
calling for the release from the custody and ocntrol of the U.S.
Government of *Whitie", whose true name Is reportedly BRUNO -

AUSTIN for the reason that insufficient evidence was available
to the Government to justify the expense of bringing this indiv-
idual to trial in answer to instant Indictment* However, sub-
sequent entries in this docket indicated that the indictment
against "WKITIE* is still aotive and that the above mentioned
order dated May 6, 1955* 1* not to be construed as a oomplete

dismissal of the oase against him. v V. ;r v»

: '
•'

"i-.*’
%*' '3 '^T

*

'

'* -• •/ .ijt.y yf72'v'*rr* v£:Y- * T 'V..... _•

In order to verify" the status "of these indictments
as reflected above, reporting agent >&lso checked the docket of
the Clerk of Court, St. Paul, and ascertained that the status of
these indictments is as reported above*

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO OFFICE OF ORIGIN.

-2*
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Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT KANSAS CITY, IK)* file no. 68-1395

Si/v MMKTMAKAT

Kansu Cltj

DATE WHEN MADE

7/85/39

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

7/25/39

TITLE
r* *•'**..

\ '

CASSIUEjfMcDONALD - Petitioner & ; ,

'

/*

r : \* 5 ^; . ;.
'•

. . *. r

M* B. RHODES DR

CHARACTER OF CASK

MISCELLANEOUS -
PETITION TOR WRIT 07 HABEAS
CORPUS -

j
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

i \

t
4

•?
r

Motion filed on July SR, 1939 by CASSIUS MoDORALD
Before federal Judge HOFTJNS, Kansas City, Kansas
to oauss subpoena duoas tecum to be Issued for

.

Direotor HOOVER and Dr* D* X. SINGLETON and sub*
poena ad testificandum to be issued for Mr. HOOVER
and Special Agent in Charge SAMUEL H. MoKKE, ease
up for argument before above court* Petitioner*#
counsel uus not present, be having, prior to the
bearing, informed Assistant U* S* Attorney HOMER
DAVIS, Topeka, Kansas, that he was not the attorney -

ef record* The Court signed a writ of habeas corpus,
directing the Warden of Leavenworth Prison to produce
MCDONALD in federal Court at Kansas City on July £8,
1939, at which time MCDONALD will be questioned as te
what speoifio records he dasirss produced by Mr* HOOVER
end Dr* SINGLETON and what specific testimony he ex-
pects fro* them and fro* Mr* McKEE* Dp to date, so
order has been issued on the Direotor or any Bureau
employee to produce any records or to testify in this ,

?•

matter, and the United States Attorney's Offlos, Topeka,
Kansas of the opinion that none will bo issued, in view
of fact this is a civil proceeding* -,.

v
y. y,,--,-.
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DETAILS: y
: ,;;

At Kaneae Ctty,Kensas 'v^ /»
•

'i. ;• v ' ; 'V;k ^ .rv \ :

the mornlog ef July 85, 1939, Agent «u in U# 8* ;‘ \
Slatriot Court at Kansas City, Kansas, where the motion, filed ^ V
McDONALD on July 88, 1939, far a court order directing Issuance
of it subpoena duoes teoum for Director HOOTER and Dr* P* X* 8INGL®-
TON and a subpoena ad testificandum for Mr* HOOVER and Speolal Agent

.

«

in Charge SAMUEL H, McKEE - oams up for Hearing* the Government ..

mas represented by Assistant V, 8* Attorney HOMER DATI8* .. the
’Petitioner was not represented by counsel* Prior to the above *V;'-

hearing, Mr* DAYIS telephonieally contacted Attorney T* H» McCANISH,
Kansas City, Kansas, whowAs suppised to be representing McDONALD at
the hearing and Mr* McCANISH Informed Hr* DATIS that he mas mot ‘ ’

MCDONALD’S attorney of reoord In this case, and that he knew nothing
about the motion to order subpoenas fob the above named Federal
officials*. He alec stated that unless he was paid a 'fee in this
matter, he did not intend to represent MCDONALD at the hearing which
is Scheduled for July 88, 1939* V. v ’•>' •, rv'rfe-'

^ :c .>irv- yysp-y
'

-Vj '- •
*

" At the proceeding 'before Judge HOPKINS on July 85,
1939, Mr, DAVIS informed the Court of the information he had reoelved
from Mr* McCANISH, whereupon the Court appointed Attorney JOHN F,
RHODES, Kansas City, Missouri to represent McDONALD at the hearing _ ......

on July 88, 1939 provided McCANISH did not appear* The Court, at
the July 85th hearing declined to issue a subpoena duees tecum for
Dr* SINGLETON and subpoenas ad testifieandum ftr Mr* HOOVER and
Special Agent in Charge McKEE* The Court, however, signed a writ

^

of habeas Corpus directing the Harden of .the Leavenworth Prison /
to prodnee McDONALD in Federal Court at Kansas City, Kansas att

'*

10:00 a*m* on July 88, 1959* |*he Court oteted that at that time,
McDONALD would bs interrogated" and requested to point outwhat

.
. . .

speelfio records he desired Mr* HOOFER and Dr, 3IB3LET0N to pare* ;

dueej further, to point out Just what spoolfie testimony he wanted"' :,-vv';

Dlreetor HOOTER pud Mr* MCKEE to gives It Is pointed out that after'-
..

the Court is odvlaed of the •peoiflo information desired by the
Petitioner, the Government then intends to move that the Petitioner*

A

'

request be over-ruled, on tbs grounds that oase ie not competent
'’

*•

tM>, . J:
.V- . -V*
.*v.. V,

t,.

I
In a habeas corpus proceeding*

/•''•Tv , /• •*
. / -v :*

To date, no order has been Issued by Judge HOZKINS
:

directing Hr* HOOFER or any other offlelal of the Bureau to appear at
Kansas City, Kansas at the hearing on July 88, 1939, with any offlelal

• 8 -
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K v

records, eir to sire testimonyThe United States Attorney's
Office at Topeka, Kansas Is of the opinion that no such order
nlll be lssue4» Inasmuch as this Is a elTll proceeding, and the
Court cannot compel the attendance of any witness ever 100 miles

' ;'Vv*r •*,

I :
’ V’ -

distant* at a proceeding of this kind*
* \ - \ ,

r >
.,v~\ yfv v v - I.’-.

.

;;
r
-
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•'
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’
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At Kansas City* Kansas will follow and report j
*
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-

developments in this natter* .
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XAfiSAS CITT, MISSOURI
v

WHIN MADE
• *

•

1-9-40 :

PCRIODFOR
WHICH MAOC

12-21-89

title

CASSIUSHlcDONALD • Petitioner
- •, -•/ /;//•'

.
;;« ..."

. .

• ’* V*. * ..
1 \ -

V>- *
;

C, H*' TREADWELL VC

CHARACTER OFCASK • <v

MISCELLANEOUS -
PETITICH FOR WRIT OF HABEAS
CCBF08

:

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Assistant United States Attorney HOMER DAVIS,
advises that Honorable RICHARD J. H0PKHB, J

U* 8* Distarlet Judge, Distriet of Kansas* still
has natter under eonsideration* Decision not
rendered* r,

m fm
>' \*S*

: A
*• *f.

REFERENCE

i

DKTAlLBt

Report of Speolal Agent V. B. RHODES, Kansas City*
Missouri* dated 7-29-59*

Reporting Agent has made Inquiry of Assistant United
States Attorney HCtfER DAVIS at frequent intervals* to

ascertain Whether or not Honorable RICHARD J* HOPKINS, United States
District Judge for the Distriet of Kansas has rendered a deeision on the
Petition of CASSIUS HoDOKAlD far Writ of Habeas Corpus* 3he last Inquiry
was made as of elose of business December 21* 1939* at ahioh time
Mr. DAVIS stated that Judge HOPKINS had not rendered a decision sines
taking this matter under advisement*

jit-

UNDEVELOPED LEAD*
V-t >

* ".A

V '»**'
• . T \ ,

-S * r

ttB KANSAS Clff FIELD DIVISION

V.
'

'yf: ,

,v'%«
’

Will maintain oontaet with the United States Attorney*
Tope1<a* Kansas, sad report the decision of Judge HOPKINS in this ease*

MIS III
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E ORIGINATED AT. ' KANSAS 0OT# E0» '?u «i? *>- V 62-189
tanKo. 1

'This case

IVBPOPtT MADC^rr
~

Kansas City

> *- > DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR .

;-
f^T ••

'»*' WHICH MADE
«*'!'•:. K/LO/40 S/fe/tQ

REPORT MADE SY

0# Ht TEEAIMBLL DR

CHARACTER OP CASE

CASS IUSflloPOUAlD - P#titlon«r 3
'• ‘

.,
•
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‘
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MISCELLANEOUS - PETIT10*
FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS
Assistant TJ. S. Attorney reinterviewed on t/b/lO
And states that Federal Judge Rlohard J • Hopkins /

j' has not yet rendered a deoision in this oase.

v
t

-

* P-

UNDEVELOPED LEAD*

KANSAS CUT FIELD DIVISION
••• i-v- ••• ^ :

REFERENCE t
5 Report of Special Agent G. H. TREADWELL, Kansas
City, Mo. 1-9-40.

DETAILS! At Topeka, Kans P s -

Assistant U. 8. Attorney BOMSt DAVIS waa interviewed
and stated, as yet, the Honorable RICHARD J« HOPKINS, U. S« Dis-
trict Judge, has not as yet rendered a deoision in this ease which
he took under advisement at the elose af the hearing as previously
reported^ * ^ '

«4:-,y- '-yy'C* %v..
+* -

= ,-v \ »V, >•, \ f 4 **

f V^>»- *

-' t

,.>/ At Topeka, Kansas will maintain eontaet with tha '

U. 8. Attorney and report the deoleion rendered by Honorable
RICHARD J, HOPKINS in this case, V' A

-V*
C v

£
•

'r c %y.if 't_ l :

PENDING •. j*
L<

‘v
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XANSAS CITY, MISSOURI
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Atdistant U# f# Attorney BOMBS DAVIS,
4’SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

:

:• *• * ;j
:
' *

'V.- r
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; <§: j.'.*-- ‘y?-- >;>vyv i/- Topeka, Kansas, 'Advises sibstraot end brief
_ v A.i. -'. •

’••^yyy^ - c\ : ~ of ovidanoe filed by gdvermeirt with f

% Clerk, TJ# S* Distriot Court, Topeka, h''Ay 1 {

8-20-40, Case will bo argued orally la’' >
•:' ••;• j
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DETAILS t y; v • . At Topeka, Xsneae. v
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"^vjryy ^Aesietant He )k Attorney RADS DAVIS adviead that i

8-20-40 the governaent filed am abstraot and brief of evidenoe with the
Clerk, Oe S, District Court at TopeVa, Kansas^ and that thlf bass will

Court la the near future*
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REFERENCE* Rsport of Spooial Agent C* H* TREAWELL, Kuiiu
City, Missouri, dated S/JB/aO*
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At Topeka^ Kansas
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f Advised that he redently argued this ease before

! United States District Jtodge RICHARD A* BOPKUB, ,
' in Kansas City, Kansas, and at the conclusion of
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DSTAILBi :At Topeka, Kansas'
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this ease ms diseassed mth Assistant Hr Sr Attorney
f

!

«« / "P /this eass ms diseassed sdth Assistant Hr Ir Attorney v

BOUER DATES, sho stated that elnee‘ Judge HOPKINS had heard the

petition of CASSIUS MCDONALD, that he has ordered and requested

that a deposition be taken frta BVuSJSTT JBHNINOS, Attorney, 'xOV-o
* '•'//' CMeago, Illinois, H^ho represented subject lieDONALD at the tdae
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oannot b« taken at the praaent time* '

vj‘

‘ ^ Tha TT» 8* Attorney ft Topeka, Kancat hat addressed
a oommtmioation to the 8* Attorney* O^ieago* Illinois* request-
ing the T7« 8* Attorney at Chleago to Inform the IT* 8* Attorney at
Topeka mhen the physical oondition Of Attorney XV8RETT ^BNHINOS
will permit the taking of the deposition .requested by the TJ« 8.
District Judge for the District of Kansas* < •

:
x ,/

WDEVELOPED LEADS* ? y V ^ w jyC^ > >.» -
.

irKs/w »*•*. i - ». K ^

KANSAS CITY FIELD DIVISION

At Topeka* Kansas will msi ntain contact with the
D* 8* Attorney* s Offloe and will report the taking of the deposition
requested by the Honorable RICHARD J* HOPKINS and will follow and
report the final outcome of this ease* -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Form No. 1
This case originated at KAHSAS CITY, MISSOURI Grand Rapid* FILE NO. 62-27
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chard baftdb, igcHiaa

MUtlODFOR
WHICH MAOS y.- r
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BALTER If. B0R8IEH f.
r v.'«nr

tt presently at 15000 Lakevisw Court, Qroeee
Folate Park, Michigan. *•

.
^ - , iTUUMi w*, paffniwo . : ;-n - -
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SETAILS t

>v

/i* V*

Litter from the Detroit Field pLyUim i
dated August 7, 1940*

At TATER5UKET. MICHIQAII t

la eenpeagr with Shtriff ARTHUR FERTILE, discreet inquiries
ter# node at JACK'S CISCO in, a town ahich ia located

v.:
.

. V teelrs sdleo test of the tom of Vatereaeet, Michigan,
1 ' m 0. 8. Route Huaber 2, tod directly across tbs road

trim tbs entrance to Casoda Lodge, a palatial tenner rsaldonoo, «m
by CASSIUS UcDCNAID. JOHN ROGERS, the proprietor of tbs tavern ad-
vised that he bad heard VcDOKAU) bad been released free prison, bat
that be had net seen him around. 8s advised that the only person V -

•'• hew at the Caacda Lodge asa a caretaker.

mm JU BICK3CH tMiH thrt b* hM Mi tM
„(.v - eelved an/ nail fear CASSIUS MoDCRALD at a&rAJjss during the manor,

y ;
B* stated that 8eD0KAID»S aife, MRS. BDlTlg^BeDQRAU), had left a fear- V
aarding address either last ma*$ or the sunasr before, ef 15SOO

4
>

Lakeviea Court, (broese Peinte Park, Vlehigan. Be atated that tha onl/
A v ' person hoe living at tbs caeeda Lodge ate AB IIYIRQ3T0H. the earstaker.

i

1

\ •

APPROVED AND
FORWARDED: teO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

a-5.^; V- .si, r>*'

y
-* •£’« v*i.: ^ ; >

V
\

COPIES OF THIS REPORT^ ^ J /V ^>f

. _ TH.S y«'' :0

J-BOMM
3 - Kansas City
2 - Detroit
2 - ICUsaukes (Information)
2 - Grand Rapids

Li/

HI

mar 28 ,1941
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(Grand Rapid* file 62-27)
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PATRICK mu, Township Supervisor And proprietor of ^
ths Xoc4l grocery store which furnishes supplies to the Casoda
lodge, advised that he had heard of MCDONALD*S release from prison,
hat that he has npt been to the lodge since then, to his Imowledge*

’ Without identity being revealed, the miter aads in-
qulrles of AB X2VXNGSTCM, caretaker of the Caseda Lodge, and learned
that XcDGNALD has not been to the lodge slnee his roleassj and at
the present tins 1s located at 15800 Xakevieir Coart, Gross* Point* >

Perk, Michigan. He advised that he expected MCDONALD to visit the
lodge in the very near fa-taro* ; :

••

PSDEVELOPED LEADS

msm.am mssm
At DETROIT. MICHIGAN, will conduct necessary investi-

gation at 15800 Lskevlev Court, Gross# Points Park, for information
as to the present -whereabout# and activities of CASSIUS MCDONALD.

‘•w~ JT *:</

* 7 v

*

r

«>

\t /v sV • :

A
- REFERRED UPON CCUPIETIGH TO THE OFFICE GF QRIGH -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

REPORT MADE AT ^
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IZLTAUXEE • TISCOKST*

KANSAS

)

cm. Missouri
FIUE NO.

DATE WHEN

•/80/40

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

TITUS
.S'"

CASSIUS]

-A
V'
M
;

,
a..

(DONALD - Petitioner
.

;>

.

RETORT MADE MY
*

v? ;» -:V V ’
r
>

'

v’/ ‘ •* ‘
‘ "

'y *:' J
;• /

’

. .

nTPTirrT«na
CHARACTER OF CAME
• - .Tv,

' ' • '

1.J, .
'

;

V.:

miscellaneous - PETmCK »0R TRIT
DP HABEAS CORPUS

W V -

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:
_ 4 ^ t: A’ ^ - -

”

r
-’

’

.

Inquiry >t Post Office , Totters Union and Sheriff's
Office falls to develop information lndioetinf that
MsDOKAID it In Tieinity of XAOLK BITER, TISOOBSIB.

%r

S
4 '

v

v..
>:'•

RKFEREHCIj

DETAILS: ;

latter from Bureau dated August I* 1040.

At SAULS RIVER, HSC0KSDI V. -
'-'£k*

* •;!?***

APPROVED AND
FORWARDED:

On August 15 » 1940 » Agtnt contact** Mr. AUOTST Bo
LA FEftZIE, Postmaster , Eagle River, Tissonsin, at which time
hie records mare examined for an address for 0AS8IU3 MCDONALD
hut the records failed to dlsoloae an address for him. Mr.
LA RHJZII stated that moat of the tourists and vacationists
heva their mall sent General Delivery or in fare of soot other
parson and due to the large volume of mail no records arc leapt

on those persons receiving their mall General Delivery* Bo
stated that he personally had not noticed any mall addressed to
a person hy the name of CASSIUS MCDONALD and Inquiry of his
three other employees likewise felled to dovolop any Information.

Mr. 1A REKZI* placed a stop In fhs section V
the General Delivery Bask for a period of IS days and advised '

J

that In tha event CASSIUS MoDONALD received any mall General
Salivary or otherwise he mould notify the Milwaukee TtU
Division of Ul address at RAGLE RIVKS. T 5-

’

V - • I-:. .
• &>0- fW

. , • * * f A ' ,l

Mr. d. S. HACKS , Manager of Teatem Union, caused his
records to ho shocked for n period of 18 dye from August 1, 1P40

DO NOTmin IN THUSMCB

3 Bureau
8 Kansas City
8 Grand Rapids
8 Milwaukee

COPIES OF THIS REPORT /
'T) f 77 /i/ J> /'7

r ^ i,
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7 7^ -I

«£ 8*1 1-
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MoDQHALD haring reealTod any t«l«(ruu. Mr. EAOSS W»e
: fuaatad to notify tha Milweoke* flald Clrlalon 1b the erent

Subject raeelred any talagraaa at IAOLE SITES within tha next. pi
X® •aya • » .-u"* =• •*•*&'»*

.

%v*
. ss* Js- .

*$?*.•* ?>*. '••«?* '.’s.*' * r.s; *v
•'
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.\yA
,* *•/-.*'.

w
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‘ ; vV :
" -H* v‘* -A ip'? 8

*-"**’ >;' ’

•*
/’•

*Vr-.; '*

' Sheriff JULIUS SKflKRT of Tllaa County edrlaed that Y
ha haa not heard of CASSIUS IfoDOKALD being U tha rlolnlty of :

XAQLS SITES and airload that In tha erent ha had haan thara no Y
ona would know about It ao that*' are hundrada of raaorta In
tha rlalaity of 1AOLS SITES and It would ha rary easy for a
paraon to apead aareral nontha at ona of thaaO plaoaa without

'

hla Identity being learned* Y:.Y • V -1.
'jf v

is ;
-yy *

Zt la auggeated that in tha arant tha Khnaaa City
71aId Dlrleion daalraa furthar Imrastlgatlon ha aonduotad at
KAQLK SITES, WBCOUSIS, a photograph of Subjeot ha furnlahad
to tha Milwaukaa yield Division along with nora datallad In-
formation aa to thara Subject night ha loeatad.

* v .

.8 .
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Detroit file Mo* 62-1026 ;
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' y through the cooperation ef MR. L* /« PATRICK* vh*
le Duperlntendent of the Fox Creek Poet Offloe a&statlon*
Detroit* Agent talked with Milam RARUX MCI* the for peer*
ha* been the Milam carrying aall on the route which oovere
IJSOO Lskeview Court* Qvoaee Polete Perk* Mlofalgm*

Ml* JLACT releted that vp to the tloe aribjoot itl
released frea prison 1H3* CA3SXU3 KcDOUALD lived alone In
her horn at 15000 Lakevlc* Court and that the only ether
person In the house during that period was the colored house*
awn* MR* LACT stated that since Subject's release trem
prison ho has constantly boon at the Qroeee Feint# Park hom
end 1«. LAC? states that he ie sure that DoDCtfALC has not
boar. a«v from the house since that tins for store than a
day or so at any particular tins aa he is ef the opinion
that he has soon .afcject at the hoae wore or loss constantly*

HI* UCT stated that he deliver* wall at the
house between ten and sieve* each noralng and he usually
Mots CAJ-tIUi 14*5>;jKALD la the yard around that tine* UK.

LACT fuj-ther stated that there are no other occupant* la
the house except MR* and W3* McDQKALD and the colored
housemen and that the only ear ho has seen crowd the house

Is an old oar which MeDOkALD has been driving for , .

;eoao tlaOf •>' vVl:*K-U - ; -

Re otated that opparmtty CA33ID3 UeDOSALD does

not have any definite work to whleh he reports regularly

each day* '

.

>
%V-

\

i Ha stated that the fatally are very peculiar and

that one peculiarity which ho noticed In particular Is that

neither MR* nor JCU. Modobald will ever aoee.pt ay regla-

tered mllj that tf?3. BeDOMWD followed this practice daw
iac. the tia* IF* MoD0*:‘lD was In prison and that since

his release lit, LACT has had sit least one registered letter

which he attempted to deliver to MR. DcXX LJ but mich L7..

bei>j:i\U! definitely refused to accept, and it was returned

to the sender*

ifi. LiCT stated that MeX*' ALP Is receiving nail

nore or less regularly frox t*--o lunLer or veneer cocpenioa



Detroit file No, LZ-1Q2&

•> ^ •'• * - ’# .
* A;.' J’j <** •

.
*

;t

'*>p*4*

In wlaoonaln and that ha rfc&aobara that ana of tha latiara ia
fron a eonpargr in Rhlnalandar, fftseoneJLn* 1CU LACT atatad ha
would kaep track of tha nail and adriea thla office through
his jqparlor aa to tha aouroa of tha nail being doliterad to
MU KeftflAU), aa ha thought that undoubtedly sail aould ha
cooing through fro& tha two abova awstioned vanaar aocftanlaa*

t?p to tha present Uni| however, since thla intanriow Ml,

JLACT has not delivered any nail ^ron these too doncerna.

On September SO$ 1940, however, HR, PATRICK,
Superintendent of ttte Fan Crack Jbatlon, reported that an
that da/ kit. UCT delivered to CA33I0i McDonald an air ,

'

nail latter which had tha return addraaa *ILLIAk f*XW£STQB,
Rochester, Idnnaeota, v/

•

^ *

->



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Form No. 1
This case originated at

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

REPORT MADE BY

10/24-11/4/40
‘$•4H ;!* *

tm
Iff IT OFjUgS<f COKflM

L^-v ^»k~i4 v

rSOC-

^ mraoicsiREKCSi ' *ifV . ft*]?01* tf Special Agent ft. f. HQSSdated
5a 1946* %

,V;
..r,f V

f

,V.

te>;-£ >;vvi / ;. ^ > r:,,m
Jhireau letter to Detroit Rated Cctpbe£ 4, ‘:cV- <r '

* • -"• * •’ T i
r
-J?. '«<? ;

'
l •

1M.

v LJLV.IL.^* On October 24, 1940, Mr. L. J. PATRICK, Superintendent
Fox Creek Station, Detroit Post Office, Detroit, Michi-

gan, celled the writer end stated thrt the carrier on the route

"K^»
’ covering the home ef Cass103 KcDCSALB, 15800 taker!ew Court , had

?"'*

*

- ' noted that ha had not had any nail for the McDGEALD3 recently, hut
•v on that coming, October 24, 1940, he noticed a moving truck at '-•*

-v . ..

a'I' X the WcDQSALD home and It appeared that the UqDG&iAjn were movin'7 V '

^ f-
• fjoa thftt house. Ur* PATRICK related that the truck war one be*

, 4<„ .

lenglnd to the7arf KovinjC<*«pany, \
. ZV'-?-'-

"

\
Xt Yaa determined that the Farr Moving Company la .p* V

.**£.•*'
' located at 2523 Beniteau Avenue, Detroit, Michigan# £ *{•:

•

: I- l^pdridaji.if^iifetirvod the have 4f |he MepcMtas eL^
15f flOO. t^teriew Court, Petrolt/ ’UichlgJUi, on KoV»*er 4, 1940, ;v



)

. Av«m»e, Belrplt, Michigan, Mr«* &TUCE MU McCUXXOUCH* Cecratary and
Treasurer of Dili eo«peny, stated thct on October 24) 1940) bar
eoopany noved the Mc'XJNALi)? froa thair Detroit rarldanca to their ,

"
.r:

-
*&nmr hone at Vatersmeet, Michigan} that t*o Tan loads of furniture

wereaoved, and aa far as aha know*, tha MoDOKALBS hava left hetrolt 44
f#l" S90^m %.-y '*%.'* ^ S ?/.VY k,-.- 1 iV jf;-':

*?y * > * >*
;
sf - * * ^

-

y
*:* •* *5 .

v
*

, . )i * ,
,’*• ^ *'v

:

v
,

‘ * *

* ^ ^
--* \ ^ Mr* X* d* PAf’tXCl deteralned hy taarahlng hie record* ;;•*•".•

X.. c^-Z
>. ' *,>- ~1.

‘

', v :*•*;' >,

.* r* ‘ '•

^ -h -

Mr* X* d* PATRICK deteralned by searching hie racorda

that an October 25, 19A0# the CA5SJU3 McDOKAlDC laft a Change of
address with the Pax Creak Station, giving Bax 27, hatars^aat,
Kichlgrh, as l heir ne» address*

Por the infornatlon of intererted office , the United
staler Attorney’s office at Topeka, Kansas Is Appealing the -

habeas corpus decision rendered by tha Federal District Court
In Kansas and It is expected that this appad will ha hoard la
the Circuit Court of Apperle at Bower, Colorado on or 0boat

km JM-
V •.»-*' tha Bureau hae" requested that periodla check* ha node

til a dinoraat sanner to determine tha wbe: eabouta and action*

—T V>*

&
li**

V.

y&^ >.

> Ah. BATBltfUact, laCHKttf, will afcka periodic Meek* la
v,

l£t&$ * )a discreet naanar la order that the Mures* and Mo laaaaa City
it* V

v\:
*

: / offlea aay ha kept advised of tha whereabout and actions of ^4-. .«

.;r- MaBQKALB dwriac tba oariod of MLa ralaaaa* .>* 4 ^'Vrr' .'intcMw.wwi woo porxod w mo fuaoaaos

izXFTZ^Xy^ ^ -* 1 ^ ' • • * '

tEFSZ'AZD UFOS CWLUTlOH TC TH '‘FFI'.’a '‘F -TJSI!*
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Form No. 1
This case originated at KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

V,
*— . *"1

<62-1395

report maos at DATS WHEN MADS

KANSAS CUT, MISSOURI 1-2-41

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADS

^

12-28-40
'

REPORT MADSSY

0. Hi TREADWELL

CASSIUS

CHARACTER OF CARE

DONALD - PETITIONER MISCELLANEOUS v<
PETITION FOR 1RIT OF HABEAS

synopsis of facts: U, S. Attorney, Topeka, Kansas, received letter from
’ Clerk, U. S. Circuit Court of Appeals, Tenth Circuit, dated

'

.
11-26-40, acknowledging receipt of Certified Copy of Trans-

: ^ * cript in this case, stating same haa been duly filed and
case docketed, assigned Docket #2239. « )

.< .*f-v
‘

.

REFERENCE* Report of SA 0. H. TREADWELL, Topeka, Kansas, dated 6-7-40.

DETAILS* V'C * — srt •

AT TOPEKA, KANSAS

Miss DORIS KENDLE, Chief Clerk, U. S. Attorney's office,
exhibited to Agent a letter addressed to the U. S. Attorney,
Topeka, Kansas, dated November 26, 1940, by the Clerk of the
U. S. Circuit Court of Appeals, Tenth Circuit, in which letter

,
the Clerk acknowledges receipt of a certified typewritten copy

V of the transcript of the record in this ease, stating further
/ that the transcript has been duly filed end the ease docketed,

assigned Docket #2239*



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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jp\QfXQ No. 1 • • •

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT JUHS4S cm, KISSOORI

v- ,* • - ;y
* *• •• •* •?

. 73iv n^No. te-27

REPORT MAOC AT

ORAKD RAPIDS. MICHIQAB

DATE WHEN MAOC

VWa
PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE V

12/27/40 j

REPORT MADE BY
3* 1 -* ‘ .

*>
< : 7

m c. uhqdcw
mi

£
CHARACTER OP CASE

‘ /*’.v

OLSSIUslloDaiilfl 77 'rV>V IC9CELLA.HE00S - PETITION PC®.

RRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

\
>

’

1

%

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Subject presently residing et Cesede
WPi 12 eiles nest on highway 2 from
Materaneet. Michigan, Pest office box

'

ut Eatersmeet. 127# Subject presently
engaged in the logging business for .

Breton log Booking Company at Matersmeet*
Michigan. He Is now la Grand Rapids.
Michigan, at 744 Oakdale Street. 6.K.. ;

-

end will be there until December 31.
1940.

*

- P-

.jc

-j-

SKFERB^CEt
v\

Report ef Special Agent R. T, ROSS. )
dated jroveober 29, 1940. si Detroit. J
Michigan. '

EMAILS* 7 7777 '*7 -i

SR3KEET. MTCHXOAMi • 7
.
p

; ;
™ 7 i-

^ AJ UATKR3MEET

MR, ALBERT CBSTKOlfSEI. Deputy Sheriff and fleam .

Marshal, mas contacted. Be advised that be was acquainted with
Subject of Instant ease end that he was presently employed in
the logging business shout twelve idles vest Of ft&teraaset on
highway 2 at a place called Caseda Lodge where he also resided.
CESTKCMSKI also informed that Subject often yyrr* to Matorsmeet.
inaaanch as he received his mall at the post office there* Alee
be bed not seen him for the last several days and believed he eas

APPROVED AND
FORWARDED:

SPECIAL AGENT
in Charge DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
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1siting sane friends oat of toim for the Christmas holidays*

At tbs Watersmeet post office MISS AGNES MURPHI,
Assistant postmaster, informed that CASSIUS MCDONALD, Subject,
had post office box 127 and that he had recently left a forwarding
address effective until December >1, 1940, as followst 744 Oakdale
Street, S.B., Grand Rapids, Michigan*

..

_.v
At Stickley Lodge, twelve miles west of Vateraneet,

Michigan on highway 2 UR* K, T. BALDWIN, Manager of tbs Maryland
Paper Mill Company, was contacted* » Be advised that Subject mas
presently employed with the Breton Leg Docking Company and that
he wae logging at the present time* He believed, however, that
he was out of town for the holidays bat would be back around the
first of the year* .< w!-

AT CffiAND RAPIDS. MICHIOAK i

A check of the cries cross directory reflected that
C. A* CORDON resided at 744 Oakdale Street, S,B*, the forwarding
address left by Subject with the postmaster at Vatersmeet, Michigan

i. : .
. .

• 'V .
-

,

v
t

•
• ^ ,-v- • - '**• *

•
• v

-

• '

K ' v: s* ; V v- . V ’ k - i- .

/• UNDEVELOPED IPAD
: /

GRAND RAPIDS FIELD DIVISION

V AS QRAJTC RAPIDS. MICHIGAN. mill contaot Chief of ^
Police O’MALLET of the Grand Rapids Polios Department for infor-
mation concerning C* A^GORDON toward the end of ascertaining

.

what connection Subject has with QORDGR*

Mill make Inquiry in vicinity of 744 Oakdale Street,
S.B*, for tbs purpose of learning if Subject is stHl at present
address. •: / ;

v:

AT MATER5MKKT. MICHIGAN. will continue to make
periodic checks at Watemeet In a discreet manner in order that
the Bureau and the Kansas City Office may be kept advised of the
whereabouts and actions of MCDONALD during the period of his
release*

PEXDIIQ
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REPORT MADE AT

ORAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN

DATE WHEN MADE

2/26/0.

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE >

2/12/0

REPORT MADE EY
^

*
*

-x .*

DRAIN C. UKPREOft CAB

TnLE / .

.
CHARACTER OF CASE v * -

CASSlOSTOcDONALD < * f : *
> V ... 1

* « «v
' ‘

v
,

v.;- \f+ \ .

MISCELLANEOUS — PETITION TDK
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Subject presently residing Casoda lodge,
twelve bIIh vest of Wateraneet, Michigan
on W.S. highway Ho. 2. Has recently
been In Washington. D. C* attempting
to negotiate a eontract with the Whited
States government for sale of timber but
has returned to Wateroraeet, Michigan.

-P-
K'

R?T“» NCE*

DFTA.OSl

Report of Special Agent JIM C. LAN07J0N

dated January 14, 1741 at Orand Rapids,
Id^tlgSO. - -•

as wmmzL xmm* x

HSU RUI5ST A. DICKS'#, Postaaaterat Wateraoeet,
Michigan, advised that Subject had returned Aran Detroit,
Michigan shortly after Christmas and had bean in Watsrsaeet
continuously since that tine up until approximately February

9, 1941* At that tine the Subject had made it known that he
going to Washington S* C* on business but had left no

forwarding address at the postpost OfflCSb

f
i - -’Vi

APPROVED AND
FORWARDED:

MR* L f* ttSTKOTSKI stated that within the past
week or two MCDONALD had gone to Washington, P.C., presumably for
the purpose of attwsptlng to negotiate a oontract for the sale /

of timber to the Whited States government* UR. CtSTKQWSKI ad* *

Vised that MCDONALD owns
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NU Of it
-' to tha fownawni He adwiaad that ha would Maintain a aur-
•Ilianea for tha purpose of a*oertainlng when NdURALD ra-
turned to tha iolaity of Vataraaaat tad would thereon la* ><V

;
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.
nadiately notify tfcia
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.;'• HARR? QXLB3Rt53H, saplnyed aa'd logging boa# tjr VT

CASSIUS UoDDSALIJ atatad that lieTOBALD was not at proaant in
tha iolnity of latermsst, Ittohigan, hawing gona to Washington,
fl. C. on huainaaa* Ha atrlaed that MdOXALD
return to Vataranaet la tha laaadlata fataro*

V
r •- -

t

Obdar data of February 17, 19a HR* CBSXXDffSKX i

load that tfcDJNALD had raturned to Vatoraaaat, ’ Mlohlgan m
February 1A, 19a «nd had been at Rons alnaa that tins*
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ixmsmz&ju&um* wntnw. to **>» ^

periodical eheelca at Wateraaeet, Michigan In order that the ;

Bureau and the Kanaaa City Office mqt be kept adviaod of the
thereabout# and aetieitiea of VcDOHALD during the period of
hia releaae*
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H\ ftOO a*»* «i &rmrr 9* IM1 mm VSU&K, aha aparaftaa a
mius ttatiaa at fBO Mato Stmt laM fiajida* atohigan* tal
ifci midti at 1999 KMlMB* faliadat IUa afflsa and infers* tta
«ritr that femes Ear^fetP had Safi era* UpUa atoat ftw m*
ta Inaiy *§ fnamMjr la nhtn ta kU teat * Vitervwikt
SQLeMgau

La ffcrthar atvSaaft fefc’XUS W;feU> aaa tfea aao-la-U* of C* A*
aha raaidaa at Hi OafeSala straat aaa that* haring narriad

HJfe ecftDG*# ira&oiULC aftan iltltai tfca WK* firil; at that attests
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tin 1SU&SS adrltad that ha **jU aoattnoa la raport ta (U» afflsa
aaoh tl&s that UoS/^JilL visit* Ska Suffice mlfeots* *
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«uun> iapids riBiD cnn8ioi -

* At grand Baplda^ Michigan t -will contact Chief of Poliee
O’MAUJnr of the Grand Eep ids Polio# department for information eon-
corning G, A* flOBDOH toward the end of ascertaining what oonneotlon
Subjeet has with CCfcDCW :

•.

Will make inquiry in eieinity of 744 (Medals Btreat,
8*E», for the purpose ef learning if subjeot is still at present
address.

e At Watersaeot, Miohigan wllloontlnue to sake periodioal
oheoks at Wateraneet, Mionigan in order that the Bureau and the Kansas
City Offioe nay be kept advised of the whereabouts and activities ef
MoDOKAID during the period ef Ms release.

KANSAS CITT FIBID DIYISIOI

At Topeka, Kansas sill eontaot the United States Attorney
and endeavor to obtain a eepy ef a written opinion which was to be
rendered by the Honorable RICHARD J« BQPKXHS, V, 8, District Judge,
setting forth his reasons fsr releasing CASSIUS MsDOlUTJ) on a habeas
oorpus petition, •' .>

Also at Topeka, Kansas will fellow and report the aotlea
of the U« f, Cireuit Court ef Appeals in this ease#
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Clerk -of United States Court,
" St. Paul, Minnesota, received
letter dated 3-l4*JA from ALVIN

^KARPIS at Aloatra* to the effort
that KARPIS intends tomovs for

t

speedy and publie trial on oertain
indictments pending at St. Paul,
Minnesota. THOMAS J. NETO1AN, St. Paul
attorney mho represented ALVIN KARPIS

.
during trial in 193&# advises that
KARPIS wrote him about a year ago ask-
Ing that NEWMAN oontact the United ,V
States Attorney in St. Paul re
dismissal of pending indictments, but
that MERMAN has not heard from KARPIS
since that time and that KARPIS has

'

not engaged him in that connection.
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DETAILSt
'

AT ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA. ' >??SP:>V' $,

***& 24th^ iS4l, MR. JAMES J. GIBLIN, Assistant

’VL United States Attorney, St. Paula Minnesota,* ad-
dressed a letter to the Attorney General,' Department of Justioe,

. Washington, D. C«, advising that the Clerk of the United States
District Court at St. Paul, Minnesota, had reoeived a letter dated -

March li^th, 1941. from ALVIN KARPIS, #J25 et Aloatras Prison, to .. S
the Offoot that KARPIS intends to move for a speedy and publie

"
i
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trial on certain indictments pending in the 8t. Paul dietriot.
In MR. GIBLIN’S letter to the Attorney General he outlined the
indictments pending against KARPIS as follows I

"Mo# 6095 “ one oount* Transporting in interstate
ooraneroe* to Bensenville* Illinois* the kidnapped
Edward G. Bremer* and holding for ransom—never arraigned—

•

ease stricken from the calendar until further order of
the Court on April 6, 1957*

"Ho* 6096 - one count* Conspiracy to kidnap Edward G*

Bremer* transport him in interstate commerce to Bensen-
ville* Illinois and hold for ransom—never arraigned—
case stricken from oalendar until further order of the
Court on April 6* 19J7«

"No* 6174 “ one count* Conspiracy to kidnap Edward G*
Bremer* transport him in interstate commerce to Bensen-
ville* Illinois and hold for ransom—never arraigned—
case stricken from oalendar until further order of the
Court on April 6* 1957*

"So* 621+8 - one oount* Kidnapping William Hamm, Jr*,
transporting him in Interstate oommeroe to Bensenville,
Illinois and holding him for ransom—never arraigned—
stricken from oalendar until further order of the Court
on April 6, 1S57 •

"So* 621+9 ** one oount* Conspiracy to kidnap William Hamm* Jr**
transport in interstate oouneroe to Bensenville* Illinois
and hold for ransom—never arraigned—oase strioken from
calendar until further order of the Court on April 6* 19J7*

"So* 6257 “ one oount* Kidnapping William Hamm* Jr**
transporting him in interstate commerce to Bensenville*
Illinois and there holding him for ransom—never arraigned—
case stricken from calendar until further order of the

Court on April 6* 1957*

•» 2 •*



)

6IBLII farther advised that these indictments
were returned in these oases on the following dates! •

So* 6095 and So. 6096 on January 22* 1955 -

So* 617U on Septeafter 27* 1955
So* 62UB and Bo. 621+9 on April 22, 1936
So. 6257 on June 11. 1956 f ;

MR. GIBLIN, at the oonolusion of this letter* requested
the advice of the Attorney General with respect to the position .

'

the office of the United States Attorney in St. Paul should take
concerning the request of ALVIN KARPIS for trial on the pending
indictments*

' “ A oopy of MR. GIBLIBT8 letter mentioned above was for-
warded to the St. Paul Field Offioe on March 2l+th* 191+1* together
with a request that an agent of the St. Paul Field Offioe inter-
view MR. THOMAS J. NEWMAN, Attorney of St. Paul, Minnesota, to
determine whether MR. NEUMAN was in fact employed by KARPI8 dr
by someone representing KARPIS during the 19^6 trial in instant
case* and to determine Aether or not NEWMAN has had any indication
from KARPIS that he intends to seek a writ of habeas oorpus.

On April 1+th# 191+1, reporting agent interviewed MR. THOMAS J*
NEWMAN* 8 East 1+th Street* St. Paul* Minnesota, Telephone Number
Garfield 1J09* who advised that he was sole attorney for ALVIN KARPIS
and for CHARLES J* FITZGERALD during the entire trial of both these
individuals at St. Paul* Minnesota* .in 19j6j that ARCHIE CARET* a

.

Minneapolis attorney* suggested NEWMAN fS name to KARPI8 at the time
the latter was seeking to engage an attorney for instant trial*., and
that KARPI8 then engaged NEWMAN directly* MR. NEWMAN stated that
KARPIS had originally sought to have MR. CARET represent him* but \

'

that MR. CARET* whowas representing one or more defendants in the ~

same ease* felt that tha interests of his first olient might oonflict
with that of KARPIS* and therefore suggested MR. NEWMAN. KARPIS
in turn suggested to CHARLES J. FITZGERALD that he too engage
MR. NEWMAN as defense oounsel*

MR. NEWMAN advised that about one year ago he received

5



ft latter from KARPI8 at Alcatraz to the effeot that KARPIS
wanted him to disouss with the United States Attorney in
St. Panl, Minnesota, the possibility of having the indictments
remaining against KARPIS at St. Panl dismissed* and that if V -y

these were not dismissed KARPIS would "come to St. Paul" and ['

make a motion to have them dismissed* MR. NEWMAN stated thai
he then spoke to LINUS HAMMOND, Assistant United States Attorney
at St. Paul, Minnesota, who suggested that no aotion be taken
at that time and that NENMAN see MR. HAMMOND again at a later

' '

date oonoerning it.

MR. NEWMAN stated it was his reoollection that he did

. not oommunieate with KARPIS at all following the above conversation
with MR. HAMMOND, and he further stated that he received no further

- letters from KARPIS in this connection* He advised that he did

v .
not know that KARPI8 is presently contemplating a motion to have

'

V;v-^/ these indictments against him dismissed, or that KARPIS intends £:

£ to seek a writ/of habeas corpus* . vV-.,.
f* 's' /.v • . *•-. /*• *

,
'

. , . 1. ; T’.' %
1 i \

By additional letter dated April 9th, 1941, MR. JAMES J*
GXBLIN, Assistant United States Attorney in 8t. Paul, Minnesota, 0::'^:

requested the St. Paul Field Division to determine whether or net.
MR. THOMAS J.NEWMAN actually appeared in court with ALVTH KARPIS ;V^
when the latter was arraigned on June Z^rd, 19J6 and entered a plea
of not guilty; on July 14th, 195& when KARPIS Changed his plea of '

guilty and sentence was deferred; and oh July 27th, 193^ **h®n KARPIS
was sentenced to serve the remainder of his natural life in a >?

Federal penitentiary* £ .. V,
•*.

: T v *
4, — w » Ti - ' %*>-'.• w. •• W • J. .

*.*•« **%. ?rv ‘ .• ' •

:

*

.... Reporting agent telephonieally reoontaoted MR. THCMAS J.
NEWMAN, who advised that he did appear in oourt with KARPIS on these
occasions 'and that he was KARPIS* sole attorney throughout the entire
proceedings against him in oonneetion with instant matter.

- REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN -

k
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Director
Federal Aereau Investigation '. ,! vy •

Fsahlngtoa, D. C* ?

':
•'•

^ o v^7;/7r-:
let CASSluPloDOBUDl

tlsc&LLA*io«S (Faillien far
Irlt ef Habeas Corpus)

Dear firi
* -• •-* 'a’Vi'*' . *'i„

fteferenee la aede te sarcae letter, dated April 3, 1941,
reqeeating that the dareau te kept telegraph!call/ Informed aa te
any actiea takea tjr the Tenth Circuit Court ef Appeal# at Denver,
Colorado, in the above-entitled natter*

Fleece te advised that the hearing la the above-entitled
•otter le to be held eoete tins this eeek before the Circuit Court
ef Appeal# at Chlahana dtp* Tha decision, howtvafc. will be handed

down at Denver acme tine during tha aonth af hap 1

. ^
Thia efflee will folio* thla

aonth af hap 1?< 1* ~
bboobdkd _ J l~S^7t> - fS/ 15'
U eaae and nit irort tw gm^ /

1

aloe handed deans kp tha Court laneUlatalp Upon ita x 4mS§i& 8 i

H~iii<fcgki '"''-CTON

it la improbable that aqr lnfornatlea concerning thi declsloapftf dim 1941
Court aae be obtained at Oklahoma City, it la rd^aei ted that the
Oklahoma dtp Field Divioloo eheok the docket on thie dpfppind ,r*^
pert aqr pertinent lafermatice to the Bureau telegrtfpavttXjr

tar the Information ef the Oklahoma Clip
lag la footed from a letter received free the Sanaa# dtp ©fflte*

•-"%*
*CA3SX0S ifoDCBiLD mas eonvloUd far hi# partleipatloo la v

the BRFKJD eaae and was serving a aemtenoe ef 13 peara la the Doited
(

States Penlteatlarp, Usvenwarth, Sanaa#, thick vaa imposed hr the
Federal Diatrlet Court at St* Paul, Klanaaota* On Puna 4, 1940, Andpa
AICKAaD A* 8CPKIB8 af tha Baited State# Diatrlet Court released Bo-
K»ALD on a habeas corpus erlt at lessee Clip, tenets, such release
being an tha personal recognisance ef MeDOfcALD in the turn of 12 , 500.00 .

*I—o(1lately following the release ef BeiCkALD, the effiee
of the Onlied States Attorney at Topeka, Kansas, which »«# represented

UAL
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u rnicKM
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April aa# 1941

'4/1

by Aa#iotant Salted Statoa Attorney 80*£jt DlVIS, adel##4 tkat Ibis

e«»i would to appealed to tt» United State# Ciremlt Coart «T Appeal#.*

Tery truly yo«r##

«. a. BxckCLSoa
' V. , :

: Special Afoot in Charge

BCDtio £
f

-

y
t- / J -

«o- luiu City (2)
Oklahoma City (2) - AMASD v .. . *;

x *=

Detroit (1) •* ,;<v ,.»i ...
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?riipral Sitrrau of I-nurstigatimi

United States Department of Husttre

Chicago, Illinois
April 25, 1941

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
lashington, D. C.

O
Be: EREXID

Dear Sir

I vish to advise
.ahed information

Fffprt presently being
aade to obtain a parole for ElaeiyFaniu
convicted for his participation tn the Bfremer kidnaping.

According to this informant an allegation has been mads
that Farmer* a sister is presently buying a chicken farm
near LaGrange, Illinois, and tha^r the United States
Congressman from that district,/too mas formerly State's
Attorney in DuPage County, Illinois, is going to take
appropriate steps to effect a successful parole for
finer Farmer. The basis for the application for parole
mill be the poor health of Elmer Farmer, as well as the
fact that he has a chicken farm to retire to*

bid,,

bid

This informant states that $5,000.00 is the price that
is being asked by the United States Congressman for the
part he is to play. This informant also advised that
it is his recollection Farmer is now eligible for an
application for parols.

Very truly youre is

WSDjIAJ
7-82

7'

/ ;

W. S. DEVEREAUT
Special Agent in]
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Amm refer to i^r previous ataoraadus of May 2), 1939#
advising you of the receipt of iaf»mUoa to tho offset that i
Chited States Congreasaan from Illinois had allegedly received
$L,000*00 for tho uoo of his influence fa having Bluer Farmer,
uho was convicted In tha Bremer kidnaping case, transferred frow
tho Aloatraa Penitentiary to ooaa othor penal institution.

Information haa now boon received that tho traa of $3>000»00
la tho price holag asked hy tho Congressman for hit offorta in aocur-
lag a parolo for Farmer* tho haaia for tho parol* application will
bo tho poor hoalth of faniar and tho foot that ho aay ratiro to live
on a ehlckon faro owned by his filter near La Grange, Illinois.
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Mr. totoon i
m. i.jl

Mr. Cl

Mr. Nichols

Mr.

Mr. Carson

Z would like to express ay personal vies that Farmer la
tho typo of Individual who Mould not bo paroled or tranafarrad to
another institution* Xa tho kidnaping of Killian A. Besot, dr*,
which eeourred on funs 15, 1933* at St. Aral, Minnesota, you will
recall that Farmer appeared on several occasions at tha hideout in
Bensonvllle, Illinois* Vhlle Mr* Sana was being hold hero* Farmer
delivered food and boor to tho hideout for Mo use of Alvin Karpin
and his associate*, who ware guarding Bam. In tha subsequent kid*
naping of Bdwsrd Oeorge Brewer, Farmer arranged for tho house in
which Brewer was hsld prisoner at Bensonvllle* Illinois, during Ms
ransom negotiations. Tamar la supposed, to have received 11*000*00
for his services in tho

y V>*

Umar Farmer la a former saloon operator and by hit own -

adwlss&oa supervised a number of Mot machines being operated in
taverns and hotel# in aid near tha MV of Bensonvllle. Be also

gambling tables and a raoa trade booking agsnoy in tho
of a hotel owned by his wothsr in that oity* and during pwqhl*

bS-tlon engaged in bootlegging aotlvitloo. Bis criminal reoord0fr-
that in February, 1918* ha was received at tha Illinois State

JPsnitsntiary to serve a one to twenty year sentence on a charge’of
burglary and was discharged on parolo during March, 1921* - Bejras

V4'
n

Mr. Quinn Trwim

= rArs

RScorbbt

corr

rnjtn



Meaorandon for tho Attomay Control

iobsoquontly tmittd ky th« Chicago, ZUiMlif A>11m Dipirtini
during duly, 1936# Vat apparently vm not prooocutod. KLa crininal
record iattettM A nuobor of additional arroata by tho Chicago
Mica Deportment daring 1919# 1916 and 1916# do chargee of larceny
and barglory, hoverer theee orrooto or# not mpported by flngorprinta
in tho identification BWialon,

:

X tm IbmiOblag a copy of thla anwudta to dodge Wood,
of tho Parole Board, for Ida lafomatlen*

leepeotfully.

Bohn Bdgar Hoover
Director
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. BE* ELMS FARVES, B.8.P.

f Alcatras Penitentiary
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Beer Bin

I an enclosing herewith oopiea of a aaaorandoe

transaitted this day to the office of the Attorney

General, regarding the above Motioned individual, which

is self-explanatory, w
fe
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ARTHUR D. WOOD, Chairman

T« WEBBER WILSON
EDWARD P. RE1DY

department nf

^Snitch j&aies £3oarh of parole

JiJasIjmgton

May 22, 1941.

Honorable J. Edgar Hoover.
Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

'

United States Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Hoover:

In Re: Rimer Farmer, #299-*lZ

We wish to thank you very much for furnishing the
Board a copy of your memorandum to the Attorney General in
connection with the above-captioned case.

Very truly yours.

Arthur D. Wood,
Chairman.
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Sfcheral ffiurrau of Snurstfgation

Mnitfb States Department of 9ustire

San Antonio, Texas
June 25, 1941

\J\S

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D* C.

He:
o

ALVIN XARPIS^tdth aliases, etal;
EDWARD GEORG
KIDNAPING

£5hREMER, victim.

WILLIAM DAINARD, with aliases, et al;
GEORGE WEYERHAEUSER, victim,
KIDNAPING

THOMAS HENRY ROBINSON, JR. , was, et al
MRS. ALICE SPEED STOLL, victim,
KIDNAPING

\

•
' \

^<0
Dear Sir:

Reference is made to Bureau letter dated June 2, 1936,
regarding the destruction of wanted circulars in the above entitled
cases. A review of the San Antonio Field Division files in these
cases reflects that there is still a large number of photographs
of the different individuals implicated in this case together with
several lists of the serial numbers taken from the ransom money
used in these cases remaining in the bulky exhibit drawer* Also
in the KARPIS case we still have a number of the maps and "Standard
Short Range Targets" taken from the Karpis car at the time of its
inspection, together with an empty clip from one of the guns used
by the KARPIS mob and a broken padlock*

~

a

f%o
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fx
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to
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'S '/tt-JJLLRfiQQRDBIJ
Due to the fact that the investigation oe^migg: inpstc INVESTIGATION1

,

of the individuals involved has been completed these photographs,

lists of ransom note nunfcers, maps, targets, etc* are^no lopgpig

of any value to the San Antonio Field Division* It is felt, tha
inasmuch as the Bureau has made displays of the materihBf ^taken
from these notorious criminals, the maps, targetsy gun dip and
broken padlock might be desired by the Bureau for addition to
these displays* However, unless advised to the contrary these
materials will be destroyed on July 30, 1941* Care will be taken
to see that the photographs of any individuals concerning whom
investigation is still being conducted are not destroyed*

Ay)-

MWAstn
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ADDRESS REPLY TO
•THE ATTORNEY GENERAL*

AND REFER TO

( )
V. ...

WB:B?/B:mrr

k

departnIInt of justice

WASHINGTON, D.C.

June 4, 1941

•

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. HOOVER,
DIRECTOR. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

&
Mr Tol'-on

zMr. F,. A. TNmm

Mr. Off*

'V Foxworth .

.

Mr. Uavin

Mr. U-’d V
T Mr > ^WA./
!.vY,

Fl.. I *nyton
l

*

I Mr. U Tamm
J

1

Mx. Tracy

Mist Gandy.

—

1

“
1

Tour attention is directed to your memorandum of May 14,
1941 directed to the Attorney General and referring to your
previous memorandum of May 23, 1939, in which you state that
you are in "receipt of information to the effect that a United
States Congressman from Illinois had allegedly received
$1,000.00 for the use of his influence in having ElmeirTarmer,
who was convicted in the Bremer kidnaping case, transferred from
the Alcatraz Penitentiary to some other penal institution".

You also state that information has now been received "that
the sum of $3,000.00 is the price being asked by the Congressman
for his efforts to secure a parole for Farmer".

The Attorney General has directed that this matter be looked
into with a view of prosecution of the Congressman if the facts
are sufficient. In order, therefore, that appropriate action may
be taken on the instructions of the Attorney General, it will be
appreciated if you submit to the Criminal Division full reports
on this matter with the name of the Congressman involved, so that
appropriate consideration may be given to the case.

Respectfully,
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Elmer Farmer, who was convicted in the BremerW
9

kidnaping case, transferred from the Alcatrae
*
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Penitentiary to oome other penal inetttutton,

for your confidential information, 4ft# Congreeo•

son *o name it Chauncey
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BAG MeFAMLXM wiled from Brand Rapids stating the Grand
'Mopide Offtee lot developed informants In the vicinity of Caseins U.

lieDonald's hone* McDonald has tndtected to then that he is leaving
far Washington either Monday or Tuesday of next Meek, Jhly 7th or 9th.
Mr. MoFarltn stated thetr informants have teen unable to ascertain
the means of travel McDonald will use to come to Washington and he
dsstred to know whether the Bureau considered the case of sufficient
importance to keep McDonald under surveillance. Mr. MoFarltn stated
there is only road McDonald could use to leave hto home and that there
is a tavern on the stde of the road where the Agents could watch for
McDonald to leave . McDonald has several guests presently at his home
and may travel te Washington with one of them.

\

I told Mr. MoFarltn it would bo very embarrassing te
M to have to tnetituts an tnveetigatton to aeoertotm the whereabouts
ef McDonald tn the event the court ruled agutnet him, end instructed
that a surveillance be placed en McDonald when he leaves for Waohtngton.
Mr. McFarlin mentioned that three informants have talked with McDonald
today but although he mentioned to them that he was gotmg to Washington

,

he did not dioolooe the method of travel he weuld utiltee.
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^549 J^rontle|r talltd from JTanMas City with reference to
v} iho CtM9iu* UeDonald matter otattma that fallying htn conversation
7 ioith~~tfou he^iajked toith toots tant unttoi Stetoo Attorney Thonos Boner
* Da via at Topeta, JfaneaM vho It handling the can* tn the Ctrcutt Court.

*Mr* Dovte atated that there are Ho ne» development* except t&at today

l
he received from McDonald's aour.eel in Xaneae City$ ffteseurt a petttior

o /
lor a re-heortng of the ccee In the Circuit Court of Appeale at leaver.

\ f
Mr« Daote forwarded the petition op to the Circaft Court la Jonixr

> without filing any pleading* in behalf of the government* Mr* Davie
f advioed arm Brantley that ft 1o cueternary In oitoA oaeeo that the Court
will conetder the petitton within a week or ten dago end tinted that
he, Mr, Davie, to almost certatn that the Court will deny the petition
and that thereafter the Circuit Court In all probability will issue
some process for the return of McDonald to Federal custody• Mr, Davis
advised Mr, Brantley that pending m deoteten on t&# petition he will
take no action*/ . y v -v : v, .
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2 told Mrf Brantley J would give you this information.
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Mr. Tnlonn

/

.OHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

AR:DMP
Time 3:45 F.M

.

r '

\

9rbrral Bureau of Itiursttgatfan

Uiiiteh States Department of Sustiee

Slash ington, B. C.

Mr. C. A. Twim

Mr. Cl«tt

Mr. roxworth

Mr. Ctavla

Mr. UM
Mr. Mtdiois

Mr. >NM _____

Mr. Canon

Mr. Drayton

Mr. Qnlnn Tamm

Mr. MonOon

Mr. Coftry

Mr. Marbo

ToU. Doom

Tonr Rwn

Mr. Tvnsy

Min Donum

J called SAC Brantley in Kansas City regarding the Cassius
McDonald natter . In answer to my query Mr. Brantley stated he had
read the opinion of the Circuit Court of Appeals. I called his atten-
tion to the last paragraph of the opinion in which they say the judg-
ment is reversed and cause remanded with instructions to the trial
court to direct the return of the petitioner to the custody of the
warden. I told Mr. Brantley Judge Holtzoff in the Department has
indicated that if it hasn’t already been done , we may be able to
expedite the sending down of the mandate from the Circuit Court
to the District Court, which will enable the District Court to issue
an order for the return of McDonald to the custody of the warden.

Mr. Brantley stated he would call Assistant United States
Attorney Thomas Homer Davis at Topeka, Kansas, who is handling the
case in the Circuit Court of Appeals to ascertain the present status
of the matter and will call me back.

„ *—*

I informed Mr. Brantley about McDonald’s contemplated
trip to Washington and pointed out that it will save us considerable
trouble if McDonald can be returned to Federal custody before he
is able to make the trip.

Respectfully,

&/2r
A. ROSEN

RECORDED.
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

i ) mr. CIMS

liberal Sureau of Investigation

United States department of lustfre

99aal?ttigtoti, B* ©.

Mr. Foxwortti

AR:DMP
Time 11:00 A. 11,

Mr. Cot tty

Mr. Halts
'

Tala, laan

Mr. Naail

Mr. Tvmv

7"
J called the Grand Rapids Office and talked with Special

Agent L . E. Murphy with reference to my conversation with SAC McFarlin
onUTuly 5th relative the contemplated trip to Washington of Cassius
M.VufcDonald and the plan to keep him under surveillance when he makes
IhAtrip . Agent Murphy stated two Agents are presently watching the
roads which McDonald will have to use when he leaves . He stated the
Agents called in last night and McDonald had not left at that time

.

J told Agent Murphy we want to be very sure that the survei llance
is established and maintained until McDonald reaches Washington and

j_ that he should so advise SAC McFarlin in order that the necessary
steps may be taken. I told Agent Murphy to have SAC McFarlin call

•^-me upon his return to the office .

11:25 A.M

.

tv

7
\

C\

/'

V'

'

"A

SAC McFarlin called at which time I again called to his
attention ttxr' importance of keeping McDonald under surveillance . J
instructed that he make the necessary arrangements with the offices
along the route that McDonald takes to take over the surveillance when
he reaches that territory. J told Mr. McFarlin that the Washington
Field Office would take over the surveillance when McDonald reaches
Washington. Mr. McFarlin advised that McDonald took two of his guests
to the train this morning but returned to his home himself. Mr. McFarlin
stated another informant is going to see McDonald today. Mr. McFarlin
is putting another Agent and another automobile on bhis and will advise

3E*t—rf?us of developments

t--
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-BEOORDED
Respectfully,

A. ROSES

Hike* ' ;

IhA'tiGf'il

4 JUi 11 1941
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
. DIRECTOR

RJC:MP

federal Sureau of Inueattgation

United States Department of Hustire

fifosfyfngton, ®. C.

July 23, 1941

Ir. K. A. Tamm

Mr. Cl«n

Mr. foxworth

Mr. Nichols

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. ROJ

Mr. Qolnn Tamm

MIm Saahm

At 4:00 P.M. on July 21, 1941, in accordance
•with your instructions, I telephonically contacted Mr.
M. L. Harney, Assistant Commissioner of Narcotics,
Branch 2226, Treasury Department, relative to his re-

quest for additional informa



JOHN y )GAR HOOVER
tIRECTOR

ARtDMP
Time 4:00 P.M.

t )

federal Sureau of inuesttgattuii

United States Department of Justice

Hlaslftngton, ®. ©.

July 17, 1941

Mr. C. A. Tamm

Mr. Foxwortb

Mr. Romii

Mr. Qalitn Tamm

MEMORANDUM FOR MR, E. A. TAR

- y .

mMR
Branch 2226

r, M. L*jTHarn
in the Treasu

b 7a.

Miss Matam

Him e-*. i

fHarney, Assistant Commissioner of Marc
reasury Department, called aduising

l

"n'm

Mr, Harney stated

\hlA ouia also cneci^ouj^r^wa^z^^iscertain whether there was any
connection between^//K/ttK/[^^^^^and that if there was any in-
formation which ha^no^a^eaa^^^^^furnished to them, we would be
glad to furnish it to them at this time, «>

a. ^*>77 ^ Bespectfullj/J

S

/T

-

y/»5

.REQpsif ;d

l
. A, ROSEN

pBRAL BUREAU Dr I ; ''l 3Vni

1 JUL 26 1941

U.S. DEPARTT-'r." CF JJSTir*

m



ADDRESS REPLY TO
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL.’

ANO REFER TO
INITIALS AND NUMBER

WB:BW5: ilh

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D. C.

51-214
June 26, 1941

MEMORANDUM TOR THE DIRECTOR.
FEDERAL BUREAU OP INVESTIGATION.

.This la to acknowledge receipt of your memorandum,
dated V^un^ l4, 194l , concerning information which has been
receivea oy your Bureau indicating that a United States Con-
gressman from Illinois had allegedly received $1,000 for the
use of his influence in having Elmer^armer transferred from
the United States Penitentiary at Alcatraz, California, to

some other penal institution. The name of the Congressman
is given in your memorandum.

It will he appreciated if full reports are submit-
ted regarding the promises of this Congressman made in
behalf of Elmer Parmer.

Respectfully,

Assistant Attorney General.

Recorded

. WHWD

4 AUG 7 1W!
!

j S Di t. j}_
,:

'x-
\
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Auguai 1, 1941

5 7-576

CAG:AR yi~
•*#, .< >’

\F-

Spedtal Agent in Charge
Chicago, Illinois

Met 4SKIP

Dear Sirs

Thte has reference to your letter of
April 25, 1941 . >" .

*

The content of reference letter wee
furnished to the Department and a request Kao now
been received that the full facte regarding thte
matter be submitted for consideration • It is,
therefore, desired that you discreetly obtain as
much detail as possible in regard to this situation •

*4n effort should be made to ascertain
whether any monies have actually been paid to secure

rr* parole or other consideration for Miner Farmer,
and under what circumstances •

i: * • , -V .
' \ <.

Please give this your immediate atten-



f

-Y TO
-TMi: ATTORNEY 6CNEKAL*

AND RCTEN TO
IMTlAUANONUMaKIt

WB:JTMR:mrr

109-39-1

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D.C.

July 18, 1941-

0
<$?

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. HOOVER,
DIRECTOR. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

re:/Unlted States v. Matthew
leason - D.C. 28791

There is enclosed for attention a copy of a letter dated

July 9, 1941» from the United States Attorney at Chicago,

Illinois, requesting authority to enter an order of nolle

prosequi to the indictment in the above case.

An expression of your views relative to this matter would

j. c"\h

/ ;/

*200:::

7
- £% -^ '

ft Or ftA.
* !

J Of IVv^’iGATivJ v

2D
7* do

1

4 A'JG S 1441
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* ’->• - July 9 m 194X r
'i: i.y.- ~-

The Attorney General '?;. ~ \ .$:/>

Department of Justice :

.-T \ .;.

Washington, D.
;

0 • ;r.,3y ;. '$:&?& ;':•*• V* :

;f;
;v .,r :

Ret United States # Matthew Gleason
D. 0. Ho, 88701 '.- ;“T-'

a-

File BKi 109-50-1 v'C /

S.:V:

.

*' “IC > Sr

.

V '
• •’ -*

Birr

On Uaroh 6# 1035# Matthew Oleason was indioted for
violation of Seotion 840# Title 18, the faots briefly
are as follows!

^ -W.‘ .. * ...
'

- •
' -/ v%> » • ... * ;* .

’ ’ * -
.

On March 6# 1035# the grand Jury in Ohioago returned
the above Indictment oharglng Matthew Gleason with harboring
and ooncealing# on February 6 and 7# 1035# at Aurora#
Illinois# an individual named Volney Davis# in order to
prevent his apprehension by the police offloors* .... -

roiney Davis was Indicted in the United States District
Court in Minnesota on a charge of kidnapping and holding for
ransom one Edward Bremer# and a warrant was Issued for his
apprehension and arrest, ** ’

The indictment above contained two counts# the first
Charging harboring# and the second charging tbs concealment
of Davis# and alleges that Oleason had knowledge of the
above lndiotment and warrant for the arrest of Davis* the
indictment referred to in Minnesota was returned on January
22# 1935# aind charged Davis# together with Alvin Karpis and
others# with kidnapping George Bremer# in violation of
Seotion 408a# Title 10* • j.-

- •

••;
' %-X ••••'

-
• •”«* y > .

y*'
.! . / . .5 .-

On February 6# 1935# Davis was arrested by agents of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation at Kansas City# Missouri#
and while being transported from Kansas City to Chicago esoaped
from the agents on February 6# 1935# at about 7t30 p,m« This
was in the violnity of Yorkville# Illinois# and after his
escape# Davis went to the home of Mat Gleason in Aurora#
Illinois* From an investigation conducted by the Federal
Bureau of Investigation# it is evident that several people
were in Mat Gleason *s house at the time# namely# Mrs* Rookers
Mr* and Mrs* John Sampson* Davis arrived at the house at



The Attorney General • 8 July 9. 1941
& **..*', * rT* v ......... ,

approximately 8*00 p.m. Davit bad known Qleaaon aeveral yeara
before but Gleason knew him only aa "Whitey.* Qleaeon at
that time operated a handbook establishment in Aurora* Davis
remained In the house until about 8|00 p.m. on the evening
of February t» 1955. kkkkk iJkJ. '0Z*V

One 0* A. Barnhart in Aurora was apprOaohed by Gleason '

. .

on February 7 about noonand Qleaeon attempted to sell him
,

a diamond ring for #60. Gleason at that time, according to -

the statements made by Barnhart/ said that the ring belonged
to a federal prisoner who had escaped from federal agents
at Yorkvllle the preceding day# Barnhart notified the agents
and a short time thereafter Gleason was arrested. Gleason
id his statement stated that he had known Voinov Davis for
about a year, under the name of Whitey. and that he wae not
advised of Davis’s escape from federal officers until he read
of the Incident In a newspaper about one o’clock on the after*
noon of February 7* Be admitted, of eouree. that Davis
remained in hie house from 8s00 o’olook on February 6 to
the evening of February 7.

~ -*

A letter was addressed to the Department by former
-

I
United States Attorney Michael 1. Xgoe on April SQ# 1956.

//requesting authority to dismiss this indic traent . j^ijfehe^fcljna,
//the Department refused to authorise the dismissal of this ,

If
~ t&T&iSSrmvm.TWdT '

Mr. Xgoe’s administration, nor was it prosecuted during the
administration of my predecessor. Mr. William J. Campbell.
In reviewing the facts ae submitted. X am of the opinion that
there is not aufflolent evidence to warrant a successful
prosecution, and X therefore request authority to dismiss the
indlotment. -

k.:;y
W y * VA*

> .

' v.- ...

J. ALBERT WOLL
,y:

: United States Attorney

'•'-k. ' iiU.

,

** »'iv2 V-'Vt-*/ ‘i^ .

VIW—
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»gjj^wrssj ,

i *m oro odrieed that 1 will defer to yoor |udpnwii
'

In this natter* ' *.::*.«.-.. >-* jLs. ..
•v-'i^-i

Very truly youre.

- ~
,

-
. y-. ;y ,^

,-

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

*
/i *

”
• '9-. '?* :

- ' '

‘rft

Inquiry of real estate manager, elevator starter and postal
carriers at the Associated Hospital Group as to the identity
of S. KAYE, 370 Lexington Avenue, New York City, negative.

:,v Yy-i Y% -YY^m-^0. yy >
r'Y. -y Y

J

YY:- -tf*

DETAILS: ••"•c
7

' This report is predicated upon a telephone call

_. -®ad® to Special Agent E. F, J&nerich ©f the New.fork office
by Special Agent K. 11, F iper of the "fashington Field
Office in which he advised that CASSIUS MCDONALD was
presently being surveilled by Agents of the Washington
Field Office, and that he .has been in contact with S. KAIL ... .> at the Willard Hotel in Washington, D. C. where both were

r\Y. residing on that date which was July 22, 1941. *W '
i VVv *

V 1
'

T v; '» Inasmuch as S. KAYE upon registering at the ; J
*\ JWillard Hotel^ gave as his "permanent address, 370 Lexington -J

' Avenui, New York City and is known previously to have.

; g registered at the Hotel in January of 1941 as well- as in

v:/.^ .
Jnly and. had given that same addyfes^^gpecial Agent. Pfiper >\

K -:^r^

\

/

FRANK f. -BEGRISH,' . ,- 5 .a .

theCoporate Properties Lap* j"

V. .. .

i
,-:

f *'
'L

'

. * ’M

fOVED AND
FORWARDED:

h Avenue•£>

r: ..^i f

It might -be mentioned That the. NeW York Field
tV7«Division was previously located in "this building' and that v

Stt% BEGRLSI? W entirely reliable * V Y '
..

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

'/7 .4" /

1

COPIES OF THIS REPORT

yrV - U ! A f <r f 0 kl 0 H £ /
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2 - Washington
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' y .*' y Ur* BEGRISH advised that to his knowledge -the only one

by the name of KATE in the building was a MARIE KAYE who is employed
by the Ohio Match Company, room 511, but that this Miss .KATE has been

employed by them as a bookkeeper lor quite a long period of. time/ iv ;-

••
'*• 1; v- \ -'V.y’y ‘-y ;

i. -v-
• I •/

•

'• ?
:

r\ 'i

.
• y - He advised that there was no male in the building by the . ,y
name of KATE unless he might be .a sublessee in the building and he ;f ;

had not been advised of the sublessee in any office# /'C %'i-

Mr. BEGRISH stated that there was an individual who had an

office in the building sometime back by the name of HYAMS who had been

investigated by the New York City Police hepartraent but that this in-. -

dividual was put out of the building in April 1941*
. V"‘

'

. j
•

'

A *-

'

*

viv^ >;• •' fV.- ; -w

BEGRISH checked his files as to the name of KAYE with
negative results* He contacted JOHN GLOSE, ‘elevator starter who
has been so employed for the past 11 years and he, GLOSE, advised v '

:

that the "only person by the hameof KATE in the building was the
MARIE KAYE above mentioned. Mr. BEGRISH telephonically contacted Miss
FINKWATER of the associated Hospital Service Group whose main office
is located in the building at 370 Lexington Avenue in the attempt to
see if S. KATE had taken out insurance with this group and Miss
FINKWATER advised that her file did not contain the name of KATE for
any male individual in the building.>

-

:

-v v -V i ;

\ >. v t 1, -• - _ > • - .

/ At theXlrand Central Post Office, Postal Carriers BENJAMIN
WOLK and FRED JOHANNES were contacted and they advised that the only
individual known to them by the name of KAYE at 370 Lexington Avenue
were Miss KAY of the Croft Steel Company and Miss KATE of the Ohio >

Match Company*. V
:^ y.,R yyyyiR y- yY. ; -

/., yy R y'y
;;^y :£*•,*:

y

>i

.

-yiiy |:;;-v;gy

'•^y;"The above information was telephonically transmitted to
Special Agent K. l£. Pc-lper of the Washington Field Office by Special -j:

Agent C." A. Hardison on July 23/ l941»y V-v v/y v- y
•t -K :*-

X: V : •
f
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;V ^
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REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

This Case Originated At KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI FILE NO. 7-63

REPORT MADE AT

WASHINGTON, D. C.

DATE WHEN MADE

8-16-41

TITLE

o
CASSIUS MCDONALD

REPORT MADE BY

G. R. BLAIR

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

7-13 through

7-

30, 1941
8

-

4=1941

CHARACTER OF CASE

MISCELLANEOUS - PETITION FOR
V/RIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

GRB:LS

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

REFERENCE:

MCDONALD and wife arrived in Washington, D. C., Q
July 14, 1941, and departed for Grand Rapids,

__

vi1

?

Michigan on July 29, 1941* Results of sur- v
veillance, including contacts, set out.

- P -

Report of Special Agent WILLIAM D. ED’ .ARDS, dated

July 14, 1941, at Grand Rapids, Michigan.

DETAILS : AT WASHINGTON. D. C.

On July 7, 1941, Mr. E. A. TAMM, of the Bureau,

advised Special Agent in Charge S. K. McKEE that information
had been received from the Detroit Field Office that CASSIUS

Approved and K-m Special Agent

Forwarded: nivutd in Charee

r -

;

Ox

*
-Jk.

i 4

t
\

s

qvnfcJ in Charge Do Not Write in These Spaces
r--

-3=
Copies Of This Report

v3>- Bureau
2 - Kansas City
2 - Pittsburgh
2 - Grand Rapids
2 - Washington Field
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Alt Zl 1941 ,

•. / BECoiDEB
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MCDONALD and possibly his 'wife, were planning to cone to TJash-
ingtan, D. C., in the near future. Mr. TAB! advised that a
twenty-four hour surveillance of these persons was desired
in the event they came to Washington as during the interim of
MCDONALD’S confinement to prison, Mrs. MCDONALD had cone here
on several occasions and surveilled the Director’s home. He
continued that MCDONALD had only recently been released from
prison and as the sound mental state of both these persons was
questionable, pointed out that it was desirable to maintain a
surveillance of them constantly, in order to insure that they
did not make any attempt on the Director's life.

On July 13, 1941, a teletype was received from the
Chicago Field Division, which advised that Subject CASSIUS
MCDONALD, in the Brekid Case, had lost his appeal in the Cir-
cuit Court on his recent conviction, and had applied for a
Writ of Certiorari to the United States Supreme Court. It
stated that if this were denied, Subject would be taken into
custody and that the Bureau had instructed that a twenty-four
hour surveillance be maintained. It continued that the Subject
was aware of the surveillance j that he was traveling vdth his
•wife, EDITH, in their 1934 black Packard sedan, and that sur-
veillance carried on from Michigan to Chicago, had been inter-
rupted. This teletype requested that the Washington Field Office
cruise the various highways leading into Washington, in an
effort to pick up the Subject's trail.

Acting upon the information contained in this tele-
type, Special Agents ICEAY and GOODWIN assumed a spot on U. S.

Highway No. 240, North of the East and West Ili^iway out of

Chevy Chase, Maryland. Special Agents KECKERMAN and RUTHERFORD

assumed a spot on Highway No. 182, at Silver Spring, Maryland.

Special Agents GROVES and SWENSON maintained a position on

Highway No. 1, at College Park, Maryland, and Special Agents

HILL and ORTON maintained a position on Highway No. 7, at

Arlington, Virginia. Stop Notices were placed at the Willard

Hotel, inasmuch as it was known that the Subject' s wife had

stayed here upon previous visits to Washington, D. C», and ^
Special Agents BLAIR and JIcCOKNEL maintained a surveillance JgA
in the vicinity of the Director’s residence.

-2-
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The above surveillances were maintained until approxi-
mately 12:30 A. M. on the morning of July 14, 1941, with no
indications being received that the Subject and his wife
used any of the highways in question or made efforts to
approach the Director* s neighborhood.

At 11:00 A. M. , on July 14, 1941, Inspector AL
ROSEN, of the Bureau, requested that the above surveillance
on highways be assumed and Special Agents BLAIR and McCOIJNEL
contacted the following Hotels, to ascertain whether Subject
and his wife had registered:

Harrington
Ambassador
Hamilton
Lafayette
Ralei gh
Washington
Hay Adams
Willard

In checking at the Willard Hotel, Agents BLAIR and

McCONNEL ascertained that Mr. and Mrs. C. M.M.lcDOHALD of
Michigan, had registered at”the Willard Hotel between mid-
night and 7:00 A. II. on the morning of July 14, 1941, and
that they were ultimately assigned to Room 544 at that Hotel.

A surveillance was immediately instituted and at the same
time, a chock was made at the Capitol Garage, where the
Willard Hotel automobiles are stored, and at the Uasliington

Garage, to ascertain if the Subject* s car was stored in either
of those places. The results of this check were negative.
Assistant Manager JACK LYNCII, of the Willard Hotel, when the
Stop Notice was pointed out to him, explained that the reason
the night force of the Willard Hotel had not immediately
notified the Washington Field Office of the registration of

MCDONALD and liis wife was because that force had not been
told by the day force of the requested Stop Notice, and that
it had not been definitely ascertained that the C. U. Mc-
DONAID was identical with Subject MCDONALD in this case.

The information stated above was telephonically communicated
to Mr. LEE PEUNINGTQN, of the Bureau, at 2:00 P. M. , on July

14, and all Field Offices attempting to locate the whereabouts
of MCDONALD were advised by teletype that the Subject had
been located in Washington, D. C.

_n.
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While a twenty-four hour surveillance was being
conducted at the HEillard Hotel, the results of triiich will
be set out in this report, a surveillance was also being
maintained in the vicinity of the Director’s home from
7:00 P. M. on July 13, 1941, through July 19, 1941 , at
which time the physical surveillance in the Director’

s

neighborhood was discontinued, acting upon instructions from
Mr. E. A. TAMM, of the Bureau. It should be noted that this
surveillance was very discreetly maintained during the entire
period referred to above.

The physical surveillance of HcDONALD and his wife
was commenced at approximately 1:00 P. U. on July 14, 1941*
No activities on their part were noted until 6:40 P. M., at
which time the Subject and his wife approached the desk of
the lobby and left the following message:

”We will be at TTisconsin 5309 and are
expecting an important phone call be-
fore 7:30 P. U."

Following the leaving of this message, the couple
proceeded East on Pennsylvania Avenue to E Street, where
they entered O'Donnell's Cafe, 1207 E Street, N. 17. , where
they were observed to sit at a table and order a meal.

At 7:35 P. M. , Subject and his wife left O'Donnell’s
on foot and proceeded TTest on E Street, where, on 13th Street,
they entered Diamond Cab No. 151, and proceeded in this cab
to a District Grocery Store, located on the corner of "western

Avenue and T7cstway place. Here MCDONALD and the cab driver
made inquiry, apparently regarding some address, and then
proceeded to 4904 Bayard Boulevard, where MCDONALD and his
wife entered. It has been ascertained that this is the
address of Congressman GEORGE dVo'BKEEN, whose telephone
number is Wisconsin 5309. Subjects had entered this resi-
dence at 0:00 P. H., and remained there until 10:25 P. M.

,

at which time they proceeded by cab to the Hotel Willard,
arriving there at 10:55 ?• M. , where they immediately pro-
ceeded to their room.

-4-
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It was ascertained that while the Subjects were
at the O'BRIEN residence, they placed a long-distance phone
call, which was charged to the Hillard Hotel, for J. RHODES,
Lee Summit, Missouri, No. 11113

.

Subjects remained in their room for sometime and
a typewriter could be heard working veiy energetically.
This continued until 1:45 A. M. At 2 :4D A. M., on July 15,

1941, Subject and his ?dfe left their room and went down
the elevator, inquired of the bellboy vhore they could pur-
chase postage stamps, and loft the lobby, carrying a letter.
They re-entered the Hotel at approximately 3:20 A. M. , and
proceeded to their room, where they remained for the night.

On this date, in addition to the long-distance
call mentioned above. Subjects had placed a telephone call

to National 3120, which is the United States Capitol, and
to Wisconsin 5309, listed to O'BRIEN. At 9:15 A. II., on
July 15, 1941, it vas ascertained that Mrs. MCDONALD held
a conversation with a woman with a nano resembling'VO'DRIEH",
in which the woman said, "IJy husband didn't cone homb last
nigjvt. To save your husband the bother I thought I would
call you. Ho will probably be hone today”. Mrs. MCDONALD
replied, "All right, we'll call you first. T7e got our letter
off last night”.

T7hilc the McDONALDS were spending the night of

July 14, 1941, at the Hotel, it was ascertained from the bell-
boy who checked then in that they had cone in a taxi cab,

and that their luggage bore baggage tags which scenod to
indicate that they had arrived by train, and an appropriate
stop was placed frith the Hillard on pail, vires and tele-
phone calls.

At 9:00 A* H., on July 15, 1941, this surveillance
was continued by Special Agents KEAY and GROVES. It should
be noted that Room 502, across from the McDONALDS* room, vas
secured for the night of July 14, 1941. This was later changed
to Room 545, so that a very close surveillance could be main-
tained on the activities of MCDONALD and his wife.

t

-5-
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At 10:05 A. LI., July 15, 1941, a party with a name
resembling!"LAYTON" advised Mrs. MCDONALD as follows: 'The
Congressman is not back. He did not get back last night.
I called his home and vdll call you when he gets in" . The
woman "LAYTON" told MCDONALD that there was no need for them
to come to the office until 10:30. The McDONALDS replied
that they had to get dressed and get breakfast and did not
know what plans they had for the day, but that probably they
would be dorm later and see her. They said there was nothing
to do but stand by until the Congressman returned.

The McDONALDS remained in their room until about
4:00 P. !I. , when MCDONALD went out, had something to eat,
took a short walk, and returned to the room. At about 7:30
P. II., he talked to a woman in the home of Congressman O’BBIEL,
asking if her husband was back yet, to which the reply was
negative. MCDONALD made personal inquiries concerning the
children and said that he had done nothing today, but go
out for a walk, adding that lack of a car prevented him from
coning to see her. MCDONALD further stated that he would
see the Congressman at 10:30 the next morning, if ho arrived
and would have his Secretary call him tomorrow. He further
stated that his wife had worked late getting off the letter
previously referred to in this report.

At 8:30 P. M. , MCDONALD and Iris wife left the room
and proceeded to a restaurant on F Street, where they ate

after which they took a walk and ended up at Federal Square,
across from the Millard, where they looked over the various
defense exhibits, returning to their room about 10:00 P. I'.

Special Agents McCONNEL and BLAIR continued the
surveillance at 10:40 P» M., on July 15, Agent GOQDVJIN

relieving BLAIR at 11:30 P. II. on that date. It was ob-
served that at 9:15 A. M. on July 16, 1941, the Subjects left

the Hotel through the North entrance, entering onto F and
14th Street, proceeding North on 14th Street to Net; York
Avenue, then reversing their direction and returning South

on 14th Street.
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At 9:20 A* LI., lira. UcDONALD left her husband and
entered Julius Garfinckel' s Departnent Store.

Agent GOODV/IN maintained the surveillance of Mrs.
MCDONALD , noting that she entered Liggett' s Drug Store, 14th
and F, N. W., and then proceeded back to the Willard Hotel,
where she entered her roon.

McDONAID meanwhile proceeded South on 14th Street,
thence West on Pennsylvania Avenue, into Childs Restaurant,
where he ordered a meal.

The surveillance from 9:30 A. 1!. on July 16, was
continued by Agents KEAY and GROVES. During this period.
Subject and his wife had breakfast and proceeded, presumably
to the Old House Office Building, after which they went to
the Capitol Building. It was difficult to naintain a close
watch of then, because of the change in surveilling Agents.

During July 16, 1941, Special Agents CORRIGAN and
O'CONNOR continued the surveillance, assisted by Special Agent
HILL. It was observed that at 4:15 P* M. , Subject and his
wife left the Capitol 3uilding, and proceeded by taxicab
to the Willard Hotel, at which tine they went to their room.

At 8:44 P. !!•» they proceeded fron the Hotel to the Lotus
Restaurant, 727 - 14th Street, N. W. , which they left at

11:05 P. II. , returning to the Hotel and retiring at 11:20

P. U.

On July 17, 1941, this surveillance was conducted
by Special Agents SAUX, HILL and HoCONNEL. Subjects left
the Hotel at 11:20 A. I!., and entered Childs Cafeteria next
to the Willard Hotel. They returned to the Willard Hotel at

12:05 P. 1!., and CASSIUS MCDONALD waited in the lobby \rtiile

Mrs. IfcDONALD went to her roon. She re-joined her husband
at 12:10 P. M*, and they proceeded by cab to the Old House
Office Building. After remaining in this building for some-
time, they returned to the Hotel, at approximately 3:30 P.M.
After leaving the roon briefly in the late afternoon, they

left again at 7:40 P. M, , proceeding on foot to the S. & N.

Cafeteria, on G Street and 15th Street. Following their meal.

T
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they entered the Capitol Theatre, and left at 11:45 P. I!.,

proceeding on foot to the Benjamin Franklin Post Office, at
12th and Pennsylvania Avenue, vihere they were observed
writing at one of the desks in the lobby. At 12:07 A. 15.,

they re-entered their room, and retired for the night.

It was ascertained that Mrs. MCDONALD had cashed
a check in the Hotel, in the amount of $100, on July 17,

1941, drawn on the Commercial Bank of Stanbough, Michigan,
which was apparently printed for the Beatons Lake Forest
Products, which name was printed on the check. Subjects
had received no mail or telegrams to this date.

Surveillance on July 18, 1941, was conducted by
Special Agents HILL, HECKERMAN and O’ CONNOR. At 9:29 A. 11.,

the Subjects proceeded to Childs Restaurant next to the
Dillard Hotel, there they ate breakfast, and then proceeded
by cab to the Old House Office Building, arriving at 10:03
A. M. At 1:50 P. M. , the Subjects left this Building and
proceeded by cab to the Hotel, where they entered their room.
At 5:40 P. M. , they ro*entered the Childs Restaurant, leaving
this at 6:55 P» 1%, and proceeding by cab to the Earle
Theatre. They left the Earle Theatre at 9:45 ?• I!., and pro-
ceeded on foot to the Defense Exhibit across the street from
the Dillard Hotel. At 10:20 P. M. , they proceeded to their
room and retired at 11:20 P. M.

It was ascertained that at 2:35 P» 11., on this
date, Mrs. MCDONALD contacted the Senate Office Building,
where she conversed with Miss DOYLE, apparently the Secre-
taiy of Senator VAIJDENEERG. The substance of this conversa-
tion was to the effect that Mrs. MCDONALD was to have con-
tacted the office for an appointment with VAIJDENEERG, and
it was impossible to make arrangements for Mr. and Mrs.
McDONAID to visit or contact the Senator on Saturday, July

19, or at any tine during the week-end, as the Senator was
going out of town. Miss DOYLE asked Mrs. MCDONALD how long
they would be in town, and was given an indefinite answer,

Mrs. MCDONALD stating that she would again tiy to contact
the Senator sometime on July 21. Miss DOYLE said she would

tiy to make arrangements for the contact on Monday.
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It was further ascertained that Mrs. MCDONALD had
contacted Miss NATHAN, the Secretary to Representative
O'BRIEN (and presumably the "LAYTON" referred to earlier in
this report). Miss NATHAN told Mrs. MCDONALD that she had
been ill and therefore was not down at the office to see
her when she arrived, Mrs. MCDONALD stated that she had
seen the Congressman for only a fer.7 moments and that nothing
nervv had developed. She advised Miss NATHAN that she and
her husband were going to stay over and Miss NATHAN replied
that she would see then Monday.

The Subjects were heard planning to attend a local
novie, and it was learned that neither had received any
letters or telegrams during the day.

Surveillance on July 19, 1941, rats conducted by
Special Agents CLIENTS, HECKEHMAN and BLAIR. At 10:20 P.M.,
on this date, MCDONALD and his wife proceeded to the Childs
Restaurant next door to the TJillard Hotel, had breakfast and
then re-entered the Hotel. They remained here but a few
minutes, and then proceeded on foot to the Park at the corner
of Constitution Avenue and 15th, N. T7. Kero, they read a
newspaper and engaged in discussion, finally proceeding on
foot to the Washington Monument. They took the customary
tourist trip through this Monument, and then proceeded on
foot down the mall to the Lincoln Memorial. After spending
some tine at the Lincoln Memorial, they proceeded on foot to
the Willard Hotel, which they entered about 1:10 P. M. , after
having eaten lunch in a Drug Store. At 2 ; Ifl p. M. , Mrs.

MCDONALD left the Hotel alone and made a shopping tour on

foot of various stores in down-town Washington. She re-
turned to the Hotel about 5:00 P. M. No further activity
on the part of MCDONALD or his wife was observed at this
period.

Surveillance on July 20, 1941, was conducted by
Agents HILL, HEID and McCONNEL. At 11:00 A. M., Subject
and his wife proceeded from the Hotel to the Childs

Restaurant next door, and had breakfast. Following break-
fast, they returned to the Hotel and checked the Church
Directoiy, after which they proceeded on foot to St. Patrick's
Church, at the comer of 10th and G Streets, arriving about

T
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noon. The McDONALDS left the Church at 1:00 P. li. , and
returned to the Hotel, where they stayed until 3:50 P. II.

At 3:50 P. I!., they entered the Childs Restaurant, pre-
viously referred to, but cane out innediately and proceeded
to the Park at 15th and Constitution Avenue, where they
occupied a bench. The Subjects then entered an Alexandria-
bound bus, proceeding to Alexandria, after which they re-
entered a bus which returned to Washington via the Airport
and Memorial Bridge, to 12th and. Pennsylvania Avenue. At
5:00 P. U. , they entered O’Donnell’s Restaurant at 12th
and E Streets; leaving the Restaurant at 6:00 P. LI., the
Subjects proceeded on foot up 13th to G Street, to 14th
Street, to Thonas Circle, where they arrived at 6:25 P.1I.

,

after having window-shopped enroute. From Thonas Circle,
they proceeded on foot to 16th Street and thence to
Lafayette Park, where they occupied a bench for twenty
minutes. They then proceeded on foot to a Drug Store at
the corner of Pennsylvania and 15th Street, renained in
this about fifteen minutes, and thence returned to the
milard Hotel at 7:50 P. Li. At about 8:15 P. H., they left
the Hotel, proceeding on foot to a park bench at the comer
of 15th Street and E Street. A sudden rain cane up and the
McDONALDS walked on foot to the Drug Store at 14th and Pen-
nsylvania Avenue, and then proceeded back to. the Hotel,
entering their room. At approximately 8:30 P. LI., Subjects
entered the lobby and conversed until 10:05 P. !i. , after
which they walked around the block vdndow-shopping , and re-

turned to the Hotel about 10:30 P. II.

During this twenty-four hour period, the Subjects
received no external coranuni cations or messages and had made
no arrangements with the management indicating that they
might depart.

Surveillance on July 21, 1941, was maintained by
Special Agents CORRIGAN, HALL aid O’CONNOR. At 11:05 A. II.,

the Subject and his wife went to the Cashier’s desk at the

Willard Hotel, where they paid a $40.64 balance on their
Hotel bill and informed the Cashier that they were intending

to remain at the Hotel indefinitely. They thence entered
the Childs Restaurant next door to the Willard, which they

left at 11:30 A. 1!., walking East to the Department of Justice
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Building. It was ascertained fron one of the elevator opera-
tors that they had asked for Roon 25 , Agent ®' CONNOR
conferred vdth Special Agent VAN LANDIHGHAH in Mr. ROSEN'

s

office, and he was informed that the Subject and his wife
nost likely went to the office of Hr. LYONS, Departmental
Attorney, in Roon 2515. At 12:50 P. LI., the HcDQNALDS
proceeded on foot from the Justice Building to the New
House Office Building, where it was ascertained fron the
Guard on duty that they entered Roon 1227, the roon of
LOUIS C>^tABAUT, Congressman fron Michigan. At 1:50 P.H.,
they left this office and proceeded to Roon 1416, in the
Old House Office Building, which is assigned to Congress-
nan GEORGE D. O’BRIEN. At 1:45 P. LI. , they proceeded by
cab to the Willard and returned to their roon. At 6:20
P. K. , MCDONALD entered the lobby and read a paper until
6:50 ?. II., when Mrs. McDONAID entered and sat •vdth hin
until 7:15 P. M. , at which tine they walked to the S. & W.
Cafeteria, 15th and G Streets, remaining until 7:45 P. II.

They then proceeded on foot to Nedick' s Orange Juice Stand
at 15th and New York Avenue, where they remained until
9:45 P. I!., conversing with a gentleman bearing the follow-
ing description:

Age
Wei ght
Complexion
Hair
Peculiarities

26
175
Ruddy
Dark sleek brown
Sharp nose

They walked with this nan to the Washington Hotel,
where he left then and they returned to their roon at 9:50
P. M.

It was ascertained that the Subjects had received
no nail or telegrams during this twenty-four hour period.
However, an individual by the name of FARRELL left a call
for the Subjects at 7:00 P. M. on July 21, but did not

leave any phone number or address.

Surveillance on July 22, 1941 was conducted by
Special Agents HcCONNEL, HECKER’IAM and CLEMENTS.
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The Subjects had left a call for 8:00 A. LI. on
July 22. At 8:25 A. II., they proceeded to Childs Restaurant
and had breakfast, after •which they took a cab to the Net;

House Office Building, and entered the office of LOUIS C.

RABAUT, Roon 1227. The 1'cDOIIALDS remained in RABAUT's
office until 10:20 A. II. , tfhen they proceeded to the office
of O'BRIEN in the New House Office Building. After remain-
ing fifty minutes, they entered the Capitol Building, where
they had lunch in the House of Representatives Dining Roon,
with an unidentified woman, dressed in a dark blue dress.
A more adequate description of this party could not be
obtained without endangering the discreetness of this sur-
veillance. At 2:30 P. H. , the UcDONALDS left the Dining
Roon and walked through the Capitol, finally proceeding
on foot to the Botanical Gardens on the Hall. They re-
mained here a short tine and then proceeded on foot to the
TCillard Hotel, where they arrived at approximately 4:15
P. H* At this tine, it was ascertained that a call was
made to the Subject' s roon from Roon 427, of the Willard
Hotel, occupied by a Hr. .S.lKAYE, 370 Lexington Avenue,
New York City, at 3:30 P. Ill It was learned that KAYE is
an Attorney from New York, who is in Washington as a Legal
Counsel for a radio and newspaper committee. The informa-
tion concerning KAYE was telephonically furnished to Mr.
ROSEN of the Bureau, and at his request, telephonic contact
was had with Special Agent ELMER ELIRICH, of the New York
Office, requesting that KAYE' s identity be ascertained.

On July 23, 1941, the Ner: York Office telephonically ad-
vised that 370 Lexington Avenue was a large office building,

with approximately one-hundred tenants, and that inquiry had
been nade through the Building Superintendent, the Insurance
Company and building employees, with negative results. It
was fiorther stated that inquiry had been made through the
Post Office, and that the New York Telephone Directory
listed more than twenty individuals named S. KAYE.

While the Subjects' were in their roon from 4:15
P. H. until 7:30 P. II., on July 22, 1941, their conversation
was of a personal nature, not pertinent to this investiga-
tion. At 7:30 P. !!., they proceeded on foot to the S. & Tf.

Cafeteria, had dinner, walked to the Defense Display across
from the TJillard Hotel, and finally returned to their room
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at 9:10 P. M. Mrs. MCDONALD was heard to use the typev/riter
and subsequently read the letter to Mr. HcDONAU), the only
audible sentence of which was "I have been here in V7ashington
ten days and expect to be here another week at least”. The
addressee of this letter is not known. It was also observed
at this tine that Mr. McDONALD commented upon the appointment
of Senator LUMPKIN to the position formerly occupied by
Senator BYRNES of Georgia. At 9:40 P. H., the Subject's walked
to the United States Post Office Building, mailed a letter, and
returned to their room at 9:55 P. M. , and conversation there-
after concerned O'Donnell's Farmhouse, located on the Marlboro
Pike, and apparently an eating place. Mrs. McDONALD read the
newspaper to Mr. McDONALD, including an editorial concerning
the FBI in the District of Columbia. No other activities were
observed as the McDONALD' s had retired for the night.

Surveillance on July 23, 1941, was conducted by
Agents HILL, HELD and MOLLOY. At 9:10 A. M., Subjects had
breakfast at Childs Restaurant, after which they proceeded by
cab to the Old House Office Building, entering the office of

O’BRIEN, at 10:05 A. M. From here. Subject and his wife pro-
ceeded to the Capitol Building, which they entered at 11:45
A. M. After killing time in the Capitol, they proceeded to
the Willard Hotel, which they entered at 3:55 P. M. At 7:40
P. M., the McDONALDS proceeded to the S. & T7. Cafeteria, had
dinner and emerged at 8:10 P. M. They strolled around in the
vicinity of 14th and G, finally going to the Defense Exhibit
across the street from the Willard Hotel, and after walking
around the block, retired to their room at 9:25 P. M. It was
ascertained that during this period, the Subjects were in re-
ceipt of no messages.

On July 24, 1941, surveillance was maintained by
Agents HALL, O'CONNOR and CLEMENTS. At 10:30 A. U., the Mc-
DONAIDS proceeded from the Hotel to Childs Restaurant, and had
breakfast. They then proceeded on foot to the Old House Office

Building, entering it at 11:45 A. 11., and proceeding to Repre-

sentative O'BRIEN’S office. At 4:50 P. II., they returned to the

Willard Hotel by cab. At the desk, they were given a letter
from the Desk Clerk, which they reread several times before
proceeding to their room. They appeared deeply concerned over
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the contents of this letter and in arriving at their room,
contacted Congressman O’BRIEN, advising him that they had
just received a very important letter from Kansas City, and
that the writer had suggested that MCDONALD contact O'BRIEN.
MCDONALD stated that if O’BRIEN intended to be in his office,
he would immediately proceed there -by cab. At 5 :05 P» K.

,

the Subjectsproceeded by cab to O’BRIEN'S office, where they
remained until 5:40 P. M, , - returning by cab to the ITillard.

On arriving in their room, it was ascertained that MCDONALD
conversed with Captain JOHN F.VrHODES

,

whose office is located
at 2500 Fidelity Building, Kansas City, Missouri. RHODES in-
quired of MCDONALD, as to whether he had been able to get
someone to sign his bond, to which MCDONALD replied that he
did not know, RHODES also made inquiry concerning a piece of
property, inquiring as to who had made the appraisal of same,
MCDONALD advised that he would vjrite a letter to RHODES, mail-
ing it that night, which would give full information. It
appeared that RHODES was a surety on MCDONALD'S bond and was
insisting on a second real estate surety. During the course
of this conversation, the name of Associate Justice BLACK was
mentioned.

Immediately following this conversation, Mrs. MC-
DONALD typed a letter to Captain RHODES, in which she described
a piece of property as having an estimated value of 555,000,
This figure was arrived at from an appraisal made in 1937 and
after taking into consideration the increased value of timber
on the property, the fact that some timber had been removed
and the fact that about one mile of the property fronted on a
lake and had recently increased in value. At 7:15 P» M. , the

Subjects proceeded to the Post Office and mailed this letter,

thence proceeded to the S. & W. Cafeteria, At 8:05 P, M. , the
Subjects entered Loew’ s Capitol Theatre, and returned to the
Hotel at 11:10 P. M.

Surveillance on July 25, 1941, was conducted by
Agents BLAIR, HECKERIIAN and CORRIGAN. At 9:42 A. M. , MCDONALD
entered the lobby, whore he ms joined at 10:00 A. M% by !!rs.

MCDONALD, and they both proceeded to the Childs Restaurant,

for breakfast, They then proceeded by cab to the Post Office

Building, where they mailed a letter, continuing in the same
taxi to the Old House Office Building, where they entered the
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office of Congressman O'BRIEN. At 1:30 P. M., the McDONALDS .

walked through the Capitol grounds and then returned by cab
to the Mllard Hotel, arriving at 2:00 P. II. They remained
in their room until 6:10 P. M. , at which time they mailed
another letter at the Post Office Building, and then proceeded
on foot to the S. fit 17. Cafeteria, where they ate dinner. At
7:15 P. II., they proceeded to the Defense Exhibit, across from
the Willard, remaining until 9:15 P. M. , after which they pro-
ceeded to Neddick's and drank some orange juice. At 9:50 P.M.

,

they entered their room and engaged in no further activity.
During this period, the Subjects received no mail or phone
calls.

Surveillance on July 26, 1941, was conducted by
Agents MOLLOY, HEAMY and HILL. MCDONALD and his wife left
the Hotel at 10:15 A. M., had breakfast at Childs Restaurant,
and then proceeded to the Old House Office Building, vjhere they
remained until 12:25 P.M. They left there and proceeded to

the National Museum, entering at 12:50 P. M. , and returning
to the Willard at 2:00 P. M. , after which they went to their
room. Mrs. McDOIJAID shopped from 4:15 P. M. to 4:50 P. M.,
while McDONAID remained in the room. At 6:15 P. II., the Mc-
DONALDS had dinner at the S. fit W. Cafeteria, and returned to
the Hotel at 7:45 P* II. At 8:05 P. M., thpy watched a street
dance for service men, returning to the Hotel at 11:30 P. 11.

It was ascertained that Subject and his wife conversed with a
man concerning the work that Mr. LOUIsVtABAUT was doing for
them in their case. RABAUT remarked that a Mr. LYONS had
planned to study the case, as he considered it very interesting
and that it was his opinion that the case would be brought up
before the Judiciary Committee and that this Committee desired
further investigation in view of the circumstances. This man
further stated that they were interested primarily in seeing
that justice was dealt on the matter.

Sources at the Hotel revealed that the McDONALDS
were planning to leave Washington on the 27th or 28th of July,

intending to return to Grand Rapids, Michigan. Subject and
his wife were known to have made remarks, the substance of

which was to the effect that they had seen many politicians
in Washington and had put on a big act for them. It was
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learned that JOHN F. RHODES of Kansas City had unsuccessfully
attempted to contact the McDONALDS and that the Subject had
extended his credit with the Hotel by another $100. Subject
also received a Special Delivery letter on July 27, 1941, the
substance of which dealt with his bond.

Surveillance during July 27, 1941, was conducted
by Agents HALL, STROM and CLEMENTS. At 11:00 A. H., McDOIIALD
entered the lobby, where he was joined by his wife at 11:10
A. M. , and they then proceeded to Childs Restaurant for break-
fast. At 11:35 A. II., they attended Church services at St.
Patrick's Church, returning to the T7illard at 1:00 P. II.

MCDONALD remained in the lobby while his wife ascended to
their room, rejoining him at 1:15 P. M. At about 1:45 P. II.

,

Subjects returned to their room, and entered a conversation
regarding whether or not they should proceed to Detroit or
Chicago by train. MCDONALD stated that if they went to
Detroit, it would be necessary for them to double back to
Chicago to pick up their car. He also made several state-
ments regarding the possible purchase of a car. At 2:00

P. II., MCDONALD descended to the lobby, where he sat until
3:15 P. M», returning to his room. After discussing various
trains, the McDONALDS left their room at 4:00 P. M., pro-
ceeded to the S. & YT. Cafeteria, and on finding that it was
closed, returned to Childs Restaurant to eat. At 4:55 P* M.,
the McDONALDS valked to the Greyhound Bus Station at 12th
and New York Avenue, and inquired concerning buses to Chicago,

Detroit and Flint, particularly in regard to a bus leaving at

3:15 P. II., and proceeding by way of the Pennsylvania Turn-
pike to Chicago. At 5:35 P. M., Subjects returned to the

Hotel and loitered in the lobby until 6:30 P. M. At 7:50

P. II. , they crossed the street to the National Defense Exhibit
returning to their room at 9:00 P. M., and retiring at 11:00

P. M. They left a call for 8:00 A. !I. on July 28, 1941*

Surveillance on July 28, 1941, tras conducted by
Agents CORRIGAN, HECKERMAN and O'CONNOR. At 9:40 A. II., the

McDONALDS proceeded to Childs Restaurant and had breakfast.
They then boarded a cab and went to the office of Congressman

LOUIS C. RABAUT. At 11:10 A. M. , they crossed the street to
the Old House Office Building, and entered the office of
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Representative O'BRIEN, returning by cab to the ITIllard Hotel
at 12:15 P. II. After remaining in their room, they entered
Whelan's Drug Store across from the Willard Hotel, at 2:10
P# M. , returning to their room at 3:00 P. II. , and staying
until 6:15 P. !!. At 6:55 P. I!.., the Subjects had dinner
at the S. fit TT. Cafeteria, and thence proceeded to the De-
fense Exhibit, remaining until 10:15 P. II. After having
a drink at a local Drug Store, they retired at 11:45 P.M.

,

leaving a call for 8:00 k. on July 29, 1941. It was
ascertained that the Subjects were contacted by Mrs. MABEL
TTALKER Y/ILLE3RANDT, with offices in the Shorehan Building,
as a result of which they delayed their departure for another
day.

Surveillance on July 29, 1941, was conducted by
Special Agents McCONKEL, HILL, and MOLLOY. Mrs. IIcDONALD
left the Hotel at 10:10 A. II., and had breakfast, joining
Hr. MCDONALD at the Hotel at 11:30 A. I!., and remaining in
the room with him until 12:40 P. II. At this tine, they
proceeded to the Credit Manager’s desk, paid their bill,
and checked out. They then had lunch at the S. & T/.

Cafeteria, after having requested the management to pick
up their baggage at 2:00 P. II. At 2:25 P. 1!., they returned
to the Hotel, picked up their baggage and proceeded to the
Greyhound Bus Terminal, at 12th and New York Avenue, where
MCDONALD purchased two tickets for Grand Rapids, Michigan,
via Greyhound Bus. They remained in the Bus Terminal until
3:00 P. II., at which tine they boarded Express Bus No.. 1137,
knoim as the Potomac Express which is routed to Pittsburgh
by way of the Pennsylvania Turnpike. The bus left the City
at 3:20 P. I!., and surveillance on the trip to Pittsburgh
was maintained by Agents HILL and HcCONNEL. The bus arrived
at Pittsburg^ at 11:40 P. II., where surveillance was taken
over by Agents HATTHEJS and DAHATIAY, of the Pittsburgh Office.

Conversations of I IcDOIIALD and his wife on the bus
trip to Pittsburg are not deemed relevant and are not being
included in this report.

Ur. AL ROSEN, of the Bureau, was advised of the
departure of the McDONALDS from the District, and he advised
that 'telephonic communication should be had with the Pitts-
burgh Division, in order that this surveillance could be

T
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maintained. Full facts of this natter, including physical
descriptions of both Subjects, was transmitted telephonically
to Special Agent D. DeLILLO of the Pittsburgh Field Division,
who advised that he was familiar v/ith the background of this
case, inasmuch as these parties had passed through Pittsburgh
on their way East.

On August 4, 194l> Special Agent GRILI^, of the
Bureau, advised the Washington Field Office, that on July 25,
1941* an order was entered in tfie Circuit Court of Appeals,
giving Subject fifteen days to file a $10,000 bond and that
if he filed this bond, the stay of the mandate would extend
another fifteen days. Consequently, MCDONALD has a total
period of thirty days from July 25, 1941* within which tine
he can file for a Writ of Certiorari with the United States
Supreme Court. Hr. GRILLE suggested that a discreet inquiry
be made of the Clerk of the Supreme Court, so that this office
could be advised promptly in the event Subject files for a
Writ of Certiorari. !Ic reqiested that this matter be handled
most discreetly, so that there would be no possibility of any
publicity being given to the fact that the Federal Bureau of
Investigation is conducting any investigation relative to
this matter. Mr. GRILLE further requested that any additional,
infomation concerning MCDONALD' s attempted contacts with
Senator VANDENBERG should be forwarded to the Bureau, but
no additional information has been disclosed during this
surveillance.

The following investigation was conducted by Special
Agent II. A. TAYLOR.

It was ascertained from the Hies of this case at
the United States Supreme Court that no further action has been
taken in the matter. Contact was had with E. P. CULLTNAN, Assis-
tant Clerk, who stated that it was not possible for him to assume
the responsibility of following the case from day to day and
notify the Washington Field Office, because of the large volume
of work, which night cause him to overlook the filing of the
petition. He suggested that frequent contact be had with
Assistant Clerk CARL D. ZUJKEHtiAN or Deputy Clerk H. B. WILLEY,
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in order to determine as soon as possible when this paper
would be filed. Accordingly, arrangements have been made to

frequently contact these people, to learn when the paper in
question is filed, and this will be done until approximately
September 1, 1941, when the thirty days has expired.

Follovdng the departure of the UcDONALDS from the
"'71Hard Hotel, it was ascertained that they received the
folloTdng telegram at 10:58 P. 1'. on July 30, 1941, from
Uarenisco, 3.1ichigan:

"Job will be completed, weather permitting,
Friday night, -flill forward' final scale at
that tine. Need money badly. Please rdre
no $400 immediately,

(Signed) FlOti) FA ALDRIDGE"
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UNDEVELOPED LEADS

THE PITTSBURGH FIELD DIVISION

AT PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA

Will, if it has not already done so, report the sur-
veillance of CASSIUS MCDONALD and his tafe, according
tc telephonic instructions received fron Washington,
on July 29 , 1941 *

THE WASHINGTON FIELD PIVISION
*

AT WASHINGTON. D. C.

Will maintain close contact with the United States
Supreme Court, to immediately determine whether or
not CASSIUS 1'cDOIJALD files a Writ of Certiorari.

- PENDING -
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Surratt of Ittursttgaiicm

ttntteb States Srpartmrnt of Sustto

CINCINNATI, OHIO
AUGUST 22 , 19U1

RCSiKRK
7-43

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

o
Re 1 BREKID

Dear Sirx

The above entitled oase has been carried as
pending in the Cincinnati Office for a good many months,
since the office of origin in the case was changed to the
Cincinnati Offioe. The change was made for administrative
purposes in view of the fact that Assistant Director E. J.
CONNELLEY was at that time Speeial Agent in Charge of the
Cincinnati Office and was in direct charge of the entire
investigation*

There are no leads pending in the Cincinnati
District and indictments are outstanding in St. Paul, as

outlined in the report of Special Agent BLAKE G* KENEALLY,
St. Paul, Minn*, dated April 14# 1941* Other investigation
sending in connection with this case relates to CASSIUS

'“^yKoDONALD, who was released from the Penitentiary on a writ of
habeas corpus and is presently at liberty pending a final
determination of a ruling on the writ granted to CASSIUS by
the lower Court*

' The only subject not apprehended in connection
with this case is Dr. JOSEPH PrTiORAN and it is indicated in
the file that MORAN no doubt was murdered by other subjects
in this case at Toledo, Ohio^, this information being furnished
by EBKA^JOSuiY and VOUJEIJ^AVTS, who furnished reliable
information concerning the investigation of this case*

COPIES DESTROYED
MAR 25 1965

• ' *'*

RECORDED 2rXZi_v^;-'
federal bureau of investigation

6 AUG 26 1941

U.S DE?AR 1 f.v:.,
. Of JUSTIO'
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Re: BREKID.

\
It is recommended to the Bureau that after

|

the conclusion of the present investigative aotivity sur-
rounding CASSIUS McDONALD, the office of origin in this

•

j
case be changed to St. Paul, Minn., the office of prosecution

j and that the case be maintained in an inactive status

.

Very truly yours.

Special Agent in Charge.


